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DATE: January 26, 2024

TO: Deschutes County Landfill Siting Team

FROM: Rick Malin, RG

SUBJECT: Water Infrastructure Assessment Information and Observations - Moon Pit
CC: Ryan Rudnick, PE

PROJECT NUMBER: 553-2509-011
PROJECT NAME: Deschutes County SWMF Siting Consultant Services

This technical memorandum presents observations and findings associated with the development of
a water infrastructure assessment for the Moon Pit site. The purpose of this memorandum is to
compile and present current available information to assist in the investigative effort associated with
initial future landfill facility operations water supply infrastructure planning at the Moon Pit site.

Anticipated Future Water Needs

A key component of the water infrastructure assessment is to understand anticipated future landfill
water supply requirements/needs. For context, monthly volumes of water used for only landfill site
operations at the Knott Landfill during 2020 was reviewed. Water use for the new landfill will initially
be smaller, but will grow over time, and are anticipated to be similar to the Knott Land fill uses.

Table 1. Knott Landfill Water Use-2020

Max Exempt Well Average Volume
Volume Used Volume Used Production Used (Gallons per
Month (Cubic Feet) (Gallons) (Gallons) Days in Month Day)

January 0 0 155,000 31
February 15,500 115,940 140,000 28 4,141
March 40,700 304,436 155,000 31 9,821
April 62,240 465,555 150,000 30 15,519
May 139,200 1,041,216 155,000 31 33,588
June 112,400 840,752 150,000 30 28,025
July 187,100 1,399,508 155,000 31 45,145
August 178,500 1,335,180 155,000 31 43,070
September 104,400 780,912 150,000 30 26,030
October 57,900 433,092 155,000 31 13,971
November 5,200 38,896 150,000 30 1,297
December 15,800 118,184 155,000 31 3,812
Total 918,940 6,873,671 1,825,000

150 NW Pacific Park Lane, Suite 110 * Bend, OR 97701 | 541.508.7710 | Parametrix.com




Parametrix Technical Memorandum

The 2020 Knott Landfill water use record indicates that water usage is much higher in the summer
months particularly during July and August.

For reference, the typical water right agriculture irrigation use period is March through October. In
general, under Oregon law, a water right permit must be obtained before using water from any well.
However, there are exempt uses to this requirement that includes single industrial or commercial
purposes not exceeding 5,000 gallons per day.

The maximum exempt volume of water that can be produced from a well under this exemption for
each month is presented on the 2020 use table. This maximum exempt use would be exceeded from
March through October. The 2020 use table indicates that the total volume of water used during
2020 was 5 million gallons more than the maximum industrial or commercial groundwater exempt
use volume. This indicates a water right permit will be needed to meet anticipated future landfill
operation water requirements if an on-site well is used to meet that need.

Based on 2020 water volume use, it is anticipated that a future landfill facility operation will need
more than 45,000 gallons a day (gpd) for Maximum Month Average Day Demand. For future landfill
facility planning purposes, the following water infrastructure estimates are provided:

m  Annual duty of 21.5 acre-feet. This is based on an annual use of 7.0 million gallons.

m Maximum Daily Demand (MDD) of 100,000 gpd. This is based on an assumed maximum use
of 50,000 gpd times a peak factor of 2.

m  Production rate of 208 gpm to obtain MDD during an 8-hour facility daily operation schedule.
This is based on MDD of 100,000 gpd times (24 hr/8 hr)/1440.

m  Water storage of 200,000 gallons. This is based on consideration of a well or water system
repair requiring up to 2 days to complete [MDD x 2 days = 200,000 gallons]. Also, for
consideration is a fire flow needs of 60,000 gpm (1,000 gpm for a 60-minute duration
equals [per OFC Table B105.1(1)]).

The 208 gpm production rate along with the identified annual duty and year around usage should be
considered as objectives for well performance and water right for the future landfill facility.

Water Supply Wells

There are two water supply wells located on the Moon Pit site. These wells are known as Well A
(DESC 5750) and Well B (DESC 9126). Prior research suggested a third well, the Horse Ridge Pit
Well (DESC 56052), was located on the Moon Pit site. Site inspection determined that this well is not
located on the Moon Pit site and had been mislocated. The following presents summary information
for the two Moon Pit site wells.

Owner (Well)

Well Report Named Complete Date First Water Static WL Well Depth Well Test Completion type Well Location Comments
9207 Sec 2, 26300 Hwy 20. Well is located near SW

Eugene M top of 10 gpm, nl ft dd, hole. WB i ) Ny )

DESC 5750 ug(We” Ac;on 12/20/1986 id[enfified 850 931 gpn; :r 22:2 920-931 corner, west side of site property boundary. This
*well is ~186 ft from DESC 9126.
WB zone]
Sec 2 NESE. Well is located near SW corner, west

DESC 9126 Hooker Creek 2/14/1994 290 352 1135 50 gpm, 0 ftdd, perfs 870-970; side of site property boundary. This well is "18§ ft

Ranch (Well B) 1 Hrs 1095-1135 from DESC 5750. Ground surface at DESC 9126 is ~5

ft higher than at DESC 5750.

Well A was installed in 1986, is currently not in use, and the pump currently in the well is understood
to be inoperable. Well B was installed in 1994 and is currently used primarily for onsite dust

Deschutes County 553-2509-011
Water Infrastructure Assessment Information and 2 January 26, 2024
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suppression. Well B is understood to be currently capable of producing 1,000 gpm. Well logs and
photos of Well A and Well B are presented in Attachment A.

The two wells are located approximately 186 feet apart with Well A located north of Well B. Both
wells are situated adjacent to the site’s entrance road as shown on Figure 1. Ground elevation at
Well B is approximately 3,600 feet. The ground elevation at Well A is approximately five feet lower.
The depth of Well A is 931 feet below ground surface (bgs). Well B is 204 feet deeper extending
down to 1135 ft bgs. The static water level reported for Well A following completion was 850 feet; an
elevation of approximately 2,745 feet. The static water level reported for Well B, drilled eight years
later is 852 feet; an elevation of approximately 2,748 feet. These are the only known water level
measurements for the two wells.

Water Rights

Water right permit G-12860 is appurtenant to the Moon site property. The following identifies
specifics associated with this water right.

m  Permit application G-13686 was received by OWRD on 5/16/1994.
m  Permit issued to: Howard M Day. Permit G-12860 was issued/signed on 10/10/96.
m  Date of Priority: 5/16/1994.

m  Water source: One well located 1450 ft north and 600 ft west from SW corner, Section 2 of
T19S/R14E. The well is identified as DESC 9126 (Well B) completed 2/14/1994, owner
Hooker Creek Ranch.

m |dentified purpose of use: Industrial use (dust control and gravel washing).

m  Maximum rate of use: 1.09 cfs [704,485 gpd] being; 0.27 cfs [174,505 gpd] for dust control
and 0.82 cfs [529,978 gpd] for gravel washing.

m  Period of use: year round.

m  Place of use: Fully covers area of proposed landfill facility footprint including all of
T19S/R14E Sec 12.

m  Source of water: One well in Dry River Basin.

Attachment B includes a copy of Permit G-12860, an associated permit use map completed on
9/21/2000, and images from OWRD’s water rights information query for the permit.

There is another water right approximately 3.5 miles south of the Moon Pit site, issued to

4-R Equipment (water right permit G-16243) with a maximum rate of 1.0 cfs and annual duty of

6.0 acre-feet. This permit is identified to be located at T19S/R15E Sec 30 SESW. It appears that
DESC 56052 (4 R Equipment) is the well associated with this right. However, the location reported
on DESC 56052 is T19S/R14E Sec 2 TL 700, which places it on the Moon Pit site. This well does not
exist on the Moon Pit site; the reported location information is erroneous. Permit G-16423 includes a
4.2 acre-feet mitigation requirement in the General Zone of Impact that was satisfied with 4.2
mitigation credits from Mitigation Project MP-27 (Transfer T-9824). OWRD records indicate that this
water right has not been certified. This water right had an extension final order issued allowing a
completion date of October 1, 2022. It is not known if this water right has been developed.

Deschutes County 553-2509-011
Water Infrastructure Assessment Information and 3 January 26, 2024
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Findings and Comments

The maximum use rate for water right permit G-12860 associated with Well B is significantly greater
than anticipated future landfill operation water requirements/needs. The identified dust control
usage rate of 0.27 cfs (174,240 gpd) alone is greater than the anticipated future landfill operations
water requirements/needs. Identified use period is year around and use area encompasses the full
area of the proposed landfill operations area. However, it is understood that water right permit
G-12860 would not be included in a property transfer agreement.

Examination of OWRD’s groundwater information system mapping tool indicates the following
regarding the Moon Pit site:

m  The Moon Pit site is in a groundwater restricted area identified as groundwater mitigation.
The tool also indicates the site is located inside the Deschutes Groundwater Study Area;
groundwater mitigation

m  The Moon Pit site is in the Deschutes mitigation zones of impact; Crooked River.

m  OWRD required mitigation in the General Zone of Impact for nearby water rights permits
G-16873 and G-16243, although they are also located within the localized Crooked River
Zone of Impact.

m  The Moon Pit site area is also identified as yield limited under concern rating.

Comments with respect to water infrastructure assessment at the Moon Pit site:

m  The Moon Pit site is located inside the Deschutes Groundwater Study area and the General
Zone of Impact Area. As a water right already exists and is appurtenant to the Moon Pit site
property, groundwater mitigation would not be required if all or a portion of water right permit
G-12860 is retained. Under this scenario, use of the existing water right might be slightly
modified to reflect future landfill operation usage, but it is assumed the point of use, rate,
period of use, and place of use would not need to be modified, which are critical components
related to groundwater mitigation. It is understood that Well B can produce water
volumes/rates as allowed by the water right permit.

m  Well B is the point of use for water right permit G-12860. According to well report DESC
9126, Well B can produce 50 gpm with no drawdown. Recent inspection of Well B indicates
the well is currently capable of producing 1,000 gpm. It is understood that Well B is
producing water from the regional aquifer.

m  Permit G-12860 states that before water use begins a meter shall be installed and
maintained. It is understood that no functioning meter has been installed, which is not
compliant with permit conditions.

m  Permit G-12860 states that “Complete application of the water to the use shall be made on
or before October 1, 1993.”. It is noted that a claim of beneficial use map for application
G-13686/ permit G-12860 was completed on 9/21/00. Based on this information it is
assumed that this use requirement has been met.

m  Water right permit G-16243 (4R Equipment) and permit G-16873 (Gun Club) both had
General Zone mitigation requirements that were roughly 60% to 70% of their annual duty and
mitigated with general zone mitigation credits. These two nearby water rights examples
suggest the possibility that a new ground water permit could likely be mitigated with General
Zone credits and that the mitigation requirement might be less than the estimated
21.5 acre-feet annual duty, depending on OWRD’s estimation of consumptive use for the
proposed type of use.

Deschutes County 553-2509-011
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m [f a new water right permit is needed it will be complicated by the understanding that there is
no knowledge of mitigation credits specific to the Crooked River Zone of Impact. If OWRD
considers the Moon Pit site to be part of the General Zone of Impact, General Zone
temporary mitigation rights may be a viable short-term option with an understood cost of
around $3,300 per year. In this case, General Zone permanent mitigation credits could also
be a possible long-term option at around $200,000 to $250,000. More coordination with
OWRD and mitigation credit holders would be needed to confirm the viability, availability, and
cost of General Zone credits if the County were to pursue them.

For the purposes of comparative cost evaluation, the estimated costs for water infrastructure
upgrades are:

Water Rights $215,000 (21.5 ac-ft mitigation requirement at $10k per credit)

Well improvements  $100,000 (electrical connection, controls, new pump, wellhouse
upgrades)

Water Storage Tank  $400,000 (200,000 gallon capacity, epoxy-coated bolted steel, at grade)
Site Water Piping $50.000 (assuming 400 LF at $125/LF)

ESTIMATE TOTAL=  $765,000 (Class V estimate range: $332,500 to $1,330,000)

FIGURES
ATTACHMENTS

A Well Logs and Photographs
B Water Rights Information
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Attachment A
Well Logs and Photographs




(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

Flowing

O Pump X1 Bailer T air Artesian
Yield gal/min  Pumping level Drjl]l stem at Time
10 Ry 90% e
10 gﬁs 1 hr

Temperature of water _ 6. 2% Depth Artesian Flow Found
O ves no

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? ] Toolittle NO
[ Salty O Muddy O odor O colored [ Other
Depth of strata:

Was a water analysis done? By whom

'STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT UEC 24 1985 Q%
(as required by ORS 537.765)
WATE
(1) OWNER: owners'vg’)}fﬁpiacesngpﬂm LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Name Eugene Moon OREGON County Descnuteq,atltude ! Longltude__'i”
ﬂdrgss iﬁ’ (P 0. BOI) 5952 Townshlp_ls__ N or S, Range 14E Eor W, WM.
Ciy Bend state Oregon Zip 97708 Section ) }
(2) TYPE OF WORK: "I'ax Lot Lot Block Subdivisian
%] New Well [ Deepen O Recondition O Abandon %t:et AddRress of W§l'l7 (%r nearest address) 26300 Bend-Burns HW-
(3) DRILL METHOD: ar Ree. 97701
,3 Rotary Air ] Hotary Mud O cabte O other (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
L ft. below land surface. Date _12:20;8_6__
= Artesian pressure Ib. per square inch.  Date
(4) PROPOSED USE: . . unknown
ﬂ Domestic Community [ Industrial a Irrigation (11) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
" hermal ] Injection (] Other Material From To WB? SWL
) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Sand 0 8
—_ Depth of Completed Well 915 it. Broken Lava 8 10
Special Standards date of approval Hard Grey Lava 10 25
HOLE SEAL Amount Broken Lava 25| 29
‘meter From To | Material From To sacks or pounds Mild Lava 29 55
" , Mild Lava 53| 58
. 0| §94Bentonite 16 sacks | g hen L ava 58| 87
Cinders 87 95
How was seal placed? Method Oa O Oc¢c Op Oke :::ze;eza;:_vj lgg {g;
o _Poured down :
&l och dry . Broken Red Lava 122 | 128
Backfill placed from ft. to ft.  Material Mild Brown Lava 128 153
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.  Sizc of gravel .
| Hard Grey Lava 153 | 168
©) Ctlx)anteG/I;‘INER:T Gauge | Steel Plastic Welded Threaded Broken Lava 168 | 185
iameter From o uge | Stee 3t e T Hard Brown Lava 85 15
cuing 8" #1% | 1951250 1 O O O | yarg Grey Lava J15 225
2 0 5 g |[sroken Red Lava 225 | 228
O o O 0 Mild Red Lava 228 | 241
Liner 0 O O O Broken Red Lava 241 | 246
ner aJ o 0 0 Hard Red Lava 246 | 253
Mo Broken Red Lava 253 | 256
ocation of shoe(e) Mild Red Lava 256 | 267
) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: Red Conglomerate 267 | 273
[ Perforations Method m————————— Mild Brown Lava 273 | 305
[ Screens Type Material Hard Grg! ng.v 305 | 308
Slot , Tele/pipe . | Broken Red lLava 308 | 315
om To size Number Diameter size Casing Liner H ’ G I 315 | 361
~ g g | Red Broken Lava 361 | 373
0 ] | Mild Grey Lava 385 | 396
0 0 L Broken Red Lava 396 | 402
O | Date started - Completed D@E Zﬂ—ﬁﬁ

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I constructed this well in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials usegd and information reported above are true to my best

knowl% ang helief.

Date 12-22-86

(bonded) Water Well Constlyé' Certification:

I accept responsibility for"construction of this well and its compliance
with all Oregon water well standards This report is true to the best of my
knowledge and bellef
¢ ﬂ-vm/m Y > 2912

Slgned L f"/Lt

Company0rvail Buckner Well Drilds godme

98097 10/87



STATE OF OREGON

WATER WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765)

CEC 24 1986

Page 2 of 2
e ‘)"57 i

(1) OWNER:

WATER-RESOURCES DEPT

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

Name Eu&en Moon SAL EM—GREGG-N——, County Descr"-ltgsmtilude ! v Longitude .
AddresP, 0. BoOX 5952 Township_ 198 NurS, Range _14E E or W, WM.
Ciy Bend Star)regon Zip 97708 Section 2 " "
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tax Lot Lot Block Subdivision
g‘ New Well [J Deepen [J Recondition J Abandon Street Address of Well (ur nearest address)mﬂo_nﬂnd_jmuﬂy-.
(3) DRILL METHOD: Star Rte. 97701,...
E} Rotary Air O Rotary Mud [ cable O other (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
__.850—_ tt. below land surface. Date l‘t?_o_-ﬁ_
Artesian pressure Ih. per square inch, Date
(4) PROPOSED USE: . ,
Domestic Community [ Industrial | Irrigation (11) WELL LOG: Ground elevation unknown
"hermal O Injection ] Other Material From Ta WB? SWL
) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: | Mild Brown Lava 402 | 4]
Depth of Completed Well ft. Hard Grey Lava 412 429
Special Standards date of approval Broken Red Lava 429 43
HOLE . SEAL T kAmount . Broken Red Lava 432 | 44
‘meter me. To aterial From o sacks or poun: Broken Sandstone 445 515
"
2 -0 IQMM 16 | Broken Grey Lava 515 53
Broken Red Lava 535 | 57
Broken Grey Lava 570 | 680
How was seal placed? Method Lc__ll a O Oc Op Ok ::{g g:gekazzva ggg ;;
ouer Poured down cry : Hard Grey Lava 735 | 74
Backiill placed from ft. to ft.  Material Broken Lava 745 753
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.  Size of gravel Hard Grey Lava 753
(6) CASING/LINER: Brcken I 769 | 771
- Dlal;n}eter +Ff%m lgg .Gzagae Stéel PlaDstlc WeElied Thrgded Hard Gr ey Lava 7 883
e O o O O Red Cinder Conglomerate | 883 | 893
O 0 O O Hard Black Lava 893 905
O O 0 0 W/B Red Cinder Gravels 905 | 913
e 0 0 O 0 Mild Red Lava 913 | 920
O 0O 0 0 Red Cinder Gravels W/B 920 | 931
'] location of shoe(s)
) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
7 [] Perforations Method
[ Screens Type Material
Slot Tele/pipe
om To size Number Diameter size Casing Liner
O O
O O
O O
O O
g B Date started Oct., 10-86 Completed Dec. 20-86

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

Flowing

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I constructed this well in compliance with Oregon well construction

0 pump (Xl Bailer O air Artesian standards. Materjals used and mformat)fn reported above are true to my best
Yield gal/min  Pumping level Drill stem at Time knowledge lief. S
10 905 ¥ hr jﬂ // 12-22-86
10 905 1hr Signed - ‘,; / o Date
5 >
10 %0 (bonded) Water Well (‘onstr tor Certification:
I accept responsibility for constructivn of this well and its compliance

Temperature of water Depth Artesian Flow Found

Was a water analysis done? O ves By whom _

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended nse? O Too little
O Salty dJ Muddy O odor [ colored O other

Depth of strata:

his report is true to the best of my

,Z\/Dm 12-22-86

CompanyOTVail Buckner Well iltlgwing.

with all Oregon water well standar
knowled, elief.

Signed =20

9809C 10/86
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT sh ik - j
{as required by ORS 537.765) AR 151994 (START CARD) # /58111
(1) OWNER: el Nuuber 2 LER SESLGY §a3dXTION OF WELL by legal description:
xame  Hooker Creek Ranch SALEM. ORLGOBeschutes . .. " Longitude
':\fjdress 65525 Gerkln;z Market Road Tow nshm_]'g_ N or 3. Range 14E EorW WM.
A Bend e OR Ziw 97702 Section . 2 NE s SE Va
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tax Lol 10WIL Block ___ Subdivision
&New Well 8 Deepen O Recondition O Abandon S'Breet Address of Well (or nearest address) 18 miles on
(3) DRILI. METHOD urns Highway
O Rotary Arr O Rrotary Mud K] Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
L Other 852 ft. below land surtace. Date 1/30/94
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure — Ib. per square inch. Date i
Hl)nmestic 4 Community g-h\dustnal O Irrigation (1 1) WATER BEARING ZONES:
O Thermal d Injection O Other 890
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found
Special Constructing approval Yes No Depth of Completed Well 1135 ft. From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
‘ Yeu L T 890 895 50 852
Eaplosivex used O Tvpe . Amount 1090 1130 50 852
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From 1T602 Material From '1‘505 sazksgr poundds
EXHWKXX 14.5 yards
- Cemen | (12) WELL LOG: Ground clevation
LA 75 Material From | To | SWL
How wax seal placed: Method Oa On [jf Op Ok SEE ATTACHED SHEET
(3 Other
Racktll placed tfrom T fw____ i Material __
Giravel placed from T it ,_— ft.  Size of gravel -
(6) CASING/LINER:
Diameter  From To Gauge| Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
Caing 3 1000375/ ® O & O
o 0O O O
o 0O il 1
O O Od O
Liner__ 12 1000]1048.250| ® O X 1
10 104811135.250 ) & O
Final location of shoe(s) 14" 1007 .
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
X Perforations Method Machine :
O Sereens Type bl Material ___—=——— i ”i
Slot Tele/pipe
From To gize Number Diameter size Casing Liner
870] 970 |1/8x3 5320 14 X il
109511135 |1/8x3 1520 10 O X
O O
Od |
O a Date started 8/30/93 Completed 2/14/94
8| 8| (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour 1 certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or
0 pu X Bait 0O A i‘:’:'"g abandonment of this well is in comphan(‘e with Oregon well construction
me aviet & sian standards. Materials used and int tion reported above are true to my best
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowledge and pelief. 5-8
WWC Number _ 2 ~ & 7
50 0 1hr.
blgned
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
. ——— 1 accept responsibility for the constpfction, alteration, or abandonment
Temperature of water 26 Depth Artesian P:‘_T_F:und work performed on this well during the gbnstruction dates reported above. all
Was a water analysis done? [IYes Bywhom work performed during this time in compliance with Oregon well

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? O Tootlittle
[ Salty {3 Muddy (J Odor [ Colored [J Other

Depth of strata:

construction standards. This reg)ﬂ is true to the best of my kn%nd
belief. i . WWC Number
Date

Signed

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C 3/88



“DESC.

) 1.2
- HAR 15 1994
SATL RESUUNCES DEET
[ALELY, OREGON
Hooker Creek Ranch : Start Card #
65525 Gerking Market Rd _ 58111
Bend, OR 97702 '
(12) WELL LOG
MATERIAL FROM TO
Pumice brown 0 4
Clay sand gravel 4 12
Lava rock black 12 42
Basalt 42 46
Lava rock red 46 64
Broken lava rock 64 70
Lava black 70 75
Red lava 75 91
Cinders 91 95
Lava rock hard 95 100
Lava rock broken 100 110
Lava rock black 110 125
Lava rock brown 125 135
Black lava and red cinders 135 148
Basalt gray 148 163
Lava rock black and red layers 163 182
Cinders red and black layers 182 202
Lava rock black 202 208
:Lave rock brown 208 237
Andesite basalt 237 247
Lava and basalt layers black 247 277
Red lava 277 285
Lava brown pumice layers 285 305
Lava red 305 330
Gray tuffstone 330 355
Gray basalt soft 355 374
Red cinders and lava rock 374 385
Pumice 385 390
Red gray lava layers with cinders 390 429
Andesite basalt 429 440
Red lava 440 487
Basalt gray hard 487 501
Lava rock brown 501 528
Red basalt 528 536

Weathered rock yellow 536 565
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Hooker Creek Ranch
Well Log
Page 2

Gray basalt

Pumice

Black basalt

Gray basalt

Basalt with lava layers
Lava broken red

I ava rock solid

Lava pourous

Lava broken

Layers of pumice brown clay with red fibers
Weathered rock yellow
Gray basalt

Lava red black
Pourous lava rock

Red lava rock

Pourous lava

Gray basalt

565
612
615
634
732
865
882
898
935
945
990
1010
1075
1090
1105
1115
1128

612
615
634
732
865
882
BOR
935
945
990
1010
1075
1090
1105
1115
1128
1135

852

852

852




Attachment A - Moon Pit Site Well Photos
Water Infrastructure Assessment Information and Observations
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Deschutes County

Photo 2. Well B (DESC 5750) and adjacent pump house structure.
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Attachment A — Moon Pit Site Well Photos
Water Infrastructure Assessment Information and Observations
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Photo 3. Well B (DESC 9126).

a

Photo 4. Well B (DESC 9126 pump house structure.

2 January 2024 | 553-2509-011



Attachment B

Water Rights Information




STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF DESCHUTES
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

HOWARD M DAY
65525 GERKING MARKET RD : (541)389-2302
BEND, OREGON 97701

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions
of use.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-13686
SOURCE OF WATER: ONE WELL IN DRY RIVER BASIN
PURPOSE OR USE: INDUSTRIAL USE (DUST CONTROL AND GRAVEL WASHING)

MAXIMUM RATE: 1.09 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS) BEING; 0.27 CFS FOR DUST
CONTROL AND 0.82 CFS FOR GRAVEL WASHING

PERIOD OF USE: YEAR ROUND
DATE OF PRIORITY: MAY 16, 1994

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: NE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 19
SOUTH, RANGE 14 EAST, W.M.; 1450 FEET NORTH AND 600 FEET WEST FROM SE
CORNER SECTION 2

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:
SW 1/4 NW 1/4
NE 1/4 SW 1/4
NW 1/4 SW 1/4
SE 1/4 SW 1/4
SW 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 1
SE 1/4 NE 1/4
NE 1/4 SE 1/4
SECTION 2
ALL OF
SECTION 12
TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 14 EAST, W.M.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:
A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as

approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order.

Application G-13686 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12860

TATH |
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B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

C. The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a
record of the amount (volume) of water used and may require
the permittee to report water use on a periodic schedule as
established by the Director. In addition, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
the periods of water use and the place and nature of use of
water under the permit. The Director may provide an
opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative reporting
procedures for review and approval.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

Use of water under authority of this permit may be regulated if analysis
of data available after the permit is issued discloses that the
appropriation will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary
to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in
quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as of
the priority date of the right or as those quantities may be
subsequently reduced.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department’s standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result

in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

Application G-13686 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12860
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This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliarice with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plar.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public
interest.

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit
issuance, and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete
application c¢f the water to the use shall be made on or before October
1, 1999.

Issued Cctober 0, 1996
o
Mt L

Martha C. Pagell, Director
Water Resources Department

Application G-13686 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12860
Basin 05 Volume 1A Dry River & Misc. District 11
MGMT.CODES 7BG, 7BR, 7JG, 7JR
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Oregon Water Resources Department

Water Right Research Query

© Help
@ Retwmn Contact Us

Permit: G 12860 *

HOWARD DAY
65525 GERKING MKT RD
BEND, OR 977019081

POD Uses (Click to Collapse...)

POD Description

Name: POD 1-AWELL > DRY RIVER BASIN

T-R-5-QQ: 19.005-14.00E-2-NE SE

Location
Description:

INDUSTRIAL/IMANUFACTURING USES (Primary)

1450 FEET NORTH AND 600 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 2

Priority Date | Max Rate (cf5}|Raie (cfs)| Max Volume (af)| Volume (af)| Rate/Acre | Duty | Start Date | End Date| Remarks
5/16/1994 |1.09 il 12131 DUST CONTROL
5/16/1994 |0.82 i 12131 GRAVEL WASHING

Search Criteria

Ground Water
Type of Water Right: B Surface Water
Storage
Distance from Stream(ft.): | |

Include Supplemental [
Day in Year Month:[6 | Day: |1
Priority Date [5/16/1994 v |
|

Direction | Upstream v |

Comparison Type | Junior

Agriculture Domestic
Fish Industrial
Irrigation Instream

B Livestock B Mining
Miscellaneous Municipal
Power Recreational
Storage Wildlife

Use Category (select All  /None ):

| Search |

&44 AM
8/5/2023
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let’s create tomorrow, together

DATE: January 26, 2024

TO: Deschutes County Landfill Siting Team

FROM: Rick Malin, RG

SUBJECT: Water Infrastructure Assessment Information and Observations - Roth East
CC: Ryan Rudnick, PE

PROJECT NUMBER: 553-2509-011
PROJECT NAME: Deschutes County SWMF Siting Consultant Services

This technical memorandum presents observations and findings associated with the development of
a water infrastructure assessment for the Roth East site. The purpose of this memorandum is to
compile and present current available information to assist in the investigative effort associated with
initial future landfill facility operations water supply infrastructure planning at the Roth East site.

Anticipated Future Water Needs

A key component of the water infrastructure assessment is to understand anticipated future landfill
water supply requirements/needs. For context, monthly volumes of water used for only landfill site
operations at the Knott Landfill during 2020 was reviewed. Water use for the new landfill will initially
be smaller, but will grow over time, and are anticipated to be similar to the Knott Land fill uses.

Table 1. Knott Landfill Water Use — 2020

Max Exempt Well Average Volume
Volume Used Volume Used Production Used (Gallons per
Month (Cubic Feet) (Gallons) (Gallons) Days in Month Day)

January 0 0 155,000 31
February 15,500 115,940 140,000 28 4,141
March 40,700 304,436 155,000 31 9,821
April 62,240 465,555 150,000 30 15,519
May 139,200 1,041,216 155,000 31 33,588
June 112,400 840,752 150,000 30 28,025
July 187,100 1,399,508 155,000 31 45,145
August 178,500 1,335,180 155,000 31 43,070
September 104,400 780,912 150,000 30 26,030
October 57,900 433,092 155,000 31 13,971
November 5,200 38,896 150,000 30 1,297
December 15,800 118,184 155,000 31 3,812
Total 918,940 6,873,671 1,825,000

150 NW Pacific Park Lane, Suite 110 * Bend, OR 97701 | 541.508.7710 | Parametrix.com
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The 2020 Knott Landfill water use record indicates that water usage is much higher in the summer
months particularly during July and August.

For reference, the typical water right agriculture irrigation use period is March through October. In
general, under Oregon law, a water right permit must be obtained before using water from any well.
However, there are exempt uses to this requirement that includes single industrial or commercial
purposes not exceeding 5,000 gallons per day.

The maximum exempt volume of water that can be produced from a well under this exemption for
each month is presented on the 2020 use table. This maximum exempt use would be exceeded from
March through October. The 2020 use table indicates that the total volume of water used during
2020 was 5 million gallons more than the maximum industrial or commercial groundwater exempt
use volume. This indicates a water right permit will be needed to meet anticipated future landfill
operation water requirements if an on-site well is used to meet that need.

Based on 2020 water volume use, it is anticipated that a future landfill facility operation will need
more than 45,000 gallons a day (gpd) for Maximum Month Average Day Demand. For future landfill
facility planning purposes, the following water infrastructure estimates are provided:

m  Annual duty of 21.5 acre-feet. This is based on an annual use of 7.0 million gallons.

m Maximum Daily Demand (MDD) of 100,000 gpd. This is based on an assumed maximum use
of 50,000 gpd times a peak factor of 2.

m  Production rate of 208 gpm to obtain MDD during an 8-hour facility daily operation schedule.
This is based on MDD of 100,000 gpd times (24 hr/8 hr)/1440.

m  Water storage of 200,000 gallons. This is based on consideration of a well or water system
repair requiring up to 2 days to complete [MDD x 2 days = 200,000 gallons]. Also, for
consideration is a fire flow needs of 60,000 gallons (1,000 gpm for a 60-minute duration
equals [per OFC Table B105.1(1)]).

The 208 gpm production rate along with the identified annual duty and year around usage should be
considered as objectives for well performance and water right for the future landfill facility.

Water Supply Wells

There is one existing well identified on the Roth East site. It is referred to as the Powell Well (a.k.a,
the Deep Well, OWRD well log number DESC 194) and is located on Tax Lot 2015000000301,
approximately 1.1 miles southeast of the proposed landfill development area.

Based on review of well report records, several other wells have been identified in the area of the
Roth East landfill development area. With exception of the Powell Well (DESC 194), the location of
these wells has not been field verified, and therefore there is uncertainty to their actual location. The
following table summarizes well logs within two miles of the Roth site (Source OWRD WRIS). These
wells are shown on Figure 1.

Deschutes County 553-2509-011
Water Infrastructure Assessment Information and 2 January 26, 2024
Observations - Roth East



Parametrix Technical Memorandum

Well Report  Owner Named Work Type Primary Use  Complete Date  First Water Static WL  Well Depth ~ Well Test Completion type Well Location Comments

Sec14 NW1/4SW1/4. Pine Mtn Observatory. Well

Lloyd Powell 50 gpm, 0dd, 1 .
DESC 194 (th: deep well) new stock 8/6/1990 970 970 995 &p! hr open hole appears to be located ~2,700 ft south of site property
P boundary. Lat 48.84, Long -120.91.
Well somewhere in E 1/2 Sec 12. DESC 50804 indicates
. 0gpm, 0 ft dd, well is located 20S/R15E Sec 12 NE/NE on TL 1000 w/
DE! 47 H | Haley #1 11/15/1 7! holl
SC 6478 ersel aley new domestic /15/1969 0 50 1hr openhole Sand Springs Rd address of well. This road runs south of
Pine Mtn. The E 1/2 of Sec is also TL 1000.
12 gom, 150 ft Well somewhere in E 1/2 Sec 12. DESC 50803 also
DESC 6479 Hersel Haley #2 new domestic 11/19/1969 nl 450 655 gdpd '1 e open hole indicates well is located 20S/R15E Sec 12 NE/NE on TL
' 1000 w/ Sand Springs Rd address of well.
alteration Stated well location NE 1/4, NE 1/4 Sec 12 on TL 1000.
DESC 50804 Hersel Haley (recondition of domestic 3/25/1997 ol ol 630 no water found ol There are no visible structures on TL 1000. There are
(well #1) well #1; DESC structures on SWSW of Sec 6 TL 1203 however this
6478) appears to be a OR water utilities property.
alteration
o Stated well location NE 1/4, NE 1/4 Sec 12 on TL 1000.
Hersel Haley (recondition of . see log
DESC 50803 domestic 3/25/1997 nl nl nl nl See notes for DESC 50804. Well reportedly located
(well #2) well #2; DESC comment .
near Sand Springs Road.
6479)
. ; Sec 1 SW1/4NW1/4. Based on location descrip this well
Alteration 495 original 3 gpm, 0 ftdd appears to be located just east of Sec1 west line mid of
DESC 6477  Jack Vogt (recondition domestic 9/1/1972 nl 485 understood gem, ! nl PP . )
old well) depth 1hr Sec 1~3,100 ft east of site property boundary. There

are no structures here.

Sec 1 TL 101.Structures located west side of Newt

15+ ,0dd, . .
DESC 58094 Doug McGee new domestic 6/27/2007 499 480 570 g?l’:r perfs 524-544  Morris Rd/Fox Trail Butte Rd. TL name same as well
log. ~1.5 miles east of Roth work site area.
re-recorded
N o . . T20R16 Sec 6 SESE. DESC 54733 appears to be
DESC 6483 Max Mills old existing domestic prior to 1935 nl 10 ?? 507 nl nl . .
deepening of this well.
well
DE! 2152 Mark&Ann Malls li k 7/9/202 4 4 1 I, 1 hi rf 570-!
SC 6215 ark&Ann Mallot new dom/livestocl /9/2020 60 80 630 0gpm,nl,1hr  perf 570-590 Sec 6 TL 1000, nearest address 27201 Hwy 20 (correct
address is 29201 hwy 20) Same location as DESC 52142
DESC 52142  Larry Waugman new(#1)  testholefir  1/16/1999 465 435 610  20+gom,0dd,1 perf42ss05  oc & WRD GWsiteinfo shows welllocation same as
u W i , , -
v 8 8n! P DESC 62152, correct address
deepen.
Original well Sec 6 TL 1203 (mislocated on GIS). This appears to be
DESC 54733  Pieratt Bros Inc g domestic 2/28/2002 495 495 545 15gpm,0dd, 11 perf 505-545 ) ( ) PP
drilled pre- deepening of DESC 6483.
1935.
Ford Rd Milican T19R15534TL1300. Residence visible
Panell A Beh d tic + 10 ,3ftdd,
DESC1371  oneopeABenee new omestic 6/10/1992 398 398 425 &pm, openhole  onTL 1300, located in SWSW of Section. Well is
(Branovic well) livestock 1hr N
approx. 3500 ft NW of work site area
Bill Grafton  (Bend . 35gpm, ddnl, 1 Sec 5 NE 2/4 of NW 1/4. TL 1206. Address 29753 Hwy
DESC 58210 Trap Club) new domestic 9/7/2007 476 423 565 hr perf 505-565 2

Well reports for the above wells are presented in Attachment A.

Per OWRD data, the Haley wells (DESC 6478 and DESC 6479) are identified as being located just to
the east (on adjacent tax lot) 2015000000101) of the Roth East site. Both wells appear to have
been abandoned due to either lack of water or caving (see DESC 50804 and DESC 50803).

The location of the Vogt (DESC 6477) well appears to be located somewhere northeast of the Roth
East site on adjacent tax lot 2015000000101 east of the Roth TL 2015000000301.. It may be
located near the McGee well (DESC 58094), which also appears to be on TL 2015000000101.
Status of the Vogt well is unknown. The McGee well appears to be located approximately 1.5 miles
east the Roth East site and associated with structures near Newt Morris Road. TL 2015000000101
tax lot information on Deschutes County DIAL includes the name Doug Magee.

Another well of interest near the Roth site is DESC 1371 (Behee welll). This well is reportedly located
near the Millican store. This well is also referred to locally as the Branovic well and reportedly is used
as a water haul source. The well appears to be located approximately 515 feet south of the store
and located on TL 1915000001500, which includes the store. Tax lot records indicate TL 1500
belongs to the estate of Leonard Peverieri. Well DESC 1371 is shallower and reportedly has lower
water production than Deep Well DESC 194.

Deschutes County 553-2509-011
Water Infrastructure Assessment Information and 3 January 26, 2024
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Well DESC 58210 is a water source for the Bend Trap Club located east of the Roth East site on TL
2016000001206. This well is further discussed below in the water rights discussion.

Review of the above listed water well reports, with exception of DESC 194, suggests first water was
typically encountered 400 to 500 feet below ground surface (bgs). Static water levels in the wells
were generally similar or slightly higher than reported first water depths. The occurrence of
groundwater in the project area appears to vary. For example, DESC 6478 indicates water was not
encountered in the 750-foot-deep boring. Post-construction well production information indicate
completed wells typically could produce 10 to 20 gallons per minute (gpm). The Powell Well (DESC
194) has the highest reported productivity of 50 gpm.

The Deep Well is understood to currently have a 5-horsepower submersible pump. The well is
reported to be primarily used by a nearby residence and for stock watering (at approximately one
water truck per day). The only reported static water level for the well is the one listed on the well log
and was completed on 8/6/90 following installation of the well.

Nearby Water Rights

There are no identified water rights appurtenant to the Roth properties.

The closest identified water right to the Roth East site is a water right issued to the Bend Trap Club
(water right permit G-16505). The well (DESC 58210) associated with this water right is located in
T20S/R16E Sec 5 NESW, approximately 2.0 miles northeast of the northeast corner of the Roth site
boundary. Permit G-16505 has been perfected and certified water right 91906 was issued on
11/18/2016. This permit includes a 7.0 acre-feet mitigation requirement in the General Zone of
Impact that was satisfied with 7.0 mitigation credits from Mitigation Project MP-27 (Transfer
T-9824).

There is another water right approximately 5 miles northeast of the Roth East Site, issued to

4-R Equipment (water right permit G-16243) with a maximum rate of 1.0 cfs and annual duty of

6.0 acre-feet. This permit is identified to be located at T19S/R15E Sec 30 SESW. It appears that
DESC 56052 (4 R Equipment) is the well associated with this right. However, the location reported
on DESC 56052 is T19S/R14E Sec 2 TL 700, which places it on the Moon Pit site. This well does not
exist on the Moon Pit site; the reported location information is erroneous. Permit G-16423 includes a
4.2 acre-feet mitigation requirement in the General Zone of Impact that was satisfied with 4.2
mitigation credits from Mitigation Project MP-27 (Transfer T-9824). OWRD records indicate that this
water right has not been certified. This water right had an extension final order issued allowing a
completion date of October 1, 2022. It is not known if this water right has been developed.

There is also a water right approximately 6 miles southeast (Permit G-17676) issued to Kenneth
Burbank for four wells to irrigate 320 acres. The four wells associated with this right are located
along the western side of T20S/R17E Sections 19 and 30 and are located more than 6.8 miles east
of the Roth site. OWRD records indicate that this water right has not been certified and there was no
mitigation requirement associated with this water right, as all four wells are just outside the USGS
Groundwater Study Area.

Information regarding the Bend Trap Club, the 4-R Equipment, and the Burbank irrigation water
rights is presented in Attachment B.

Finding and Comments

Examination of OWRD’s groundwater information system mapping tool indicates the following:

Deschutes County 553-2509-011
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m  OWRD’s Groundwater Information System Mapping Tool indicates Roth East site is within a
groundwater restricted area requiring groundwater mitigation by the State of Oregon.

m  Roth East site is mapped in the Deschutes mitigation zone of impact; Crooked River per
OWRD’s Groundwater Information System Mapping Tool.

m OWRD required mitigation in the General Zone of Impact for nearby water rights permits
G-16873 and G-16243, even though OWRD mapping indicates they are located within the
localized Crooked River Zone of Impact.

m  The Roth site is also mapped by OWRD as having a “concern rating” of “yield limited”.

Comments and questions with respect to water infrastructure assessment at the Roth East site:

m  The site is located inside the Deschutes Groundwater Study area and the General Zone of
Impact Area. As a water right does not currently exist that is appurtenant to the Roth East site
property, it is understood groundwater mitigation would be required to obtain a water right to
meet future landfill facility operations requirements/needs. A USGS groundwater flow
direction map suggests flow of groundwater at the Roth East site is toward Redmond while a
mitigation zone of impact map identifies the Crooked River, potentially the area of Prineville
Reservoir. OWRD’s input would be needed to understand what their determination may be
with respect to obtaining a new water right at Roth East site. In addition to mitigation, water
level data would need to be obtained or collected to meet the stable aquifer criteria that is
anticipated to be enacted by OWRD in April 2024 and will become a water right issuance
criteria. The closest identified OWRD active observation well is in Brothers.

m  The Powell well (the deep well), located on the Roth East site property can produce 50 gpm
with no drawdown according to the well log. This rate is higher than required to produce
50,000 gpd. As no drawdown was reported, the information suggests the well can produce
water at a higher rate. However, the reported well production occurred in 1990 following well
installation. Current well yield capacity is unknown. The well would need upgrades to function
as a supply well for a future solid waste facility. Based on well depth, the deep well (DESC
194) is producing water from the regional aquifer.

m  The occurrence of groundwater at the Roth East proposed facility site area is unknown.
Available data suggest depth to first water is around 500 feet. Note this will vary with the
ultimate elevation of the well site. Available information also suggests that water presence
and yield in the Roth East area varies. Available water well report well test information for
wells identified as being near the Roth East due diligence area (DESC 6478, 6479, 6477,
and 58094) indicate yields of around 15 gpm or less, below the sustained production to
meet anticipated future landfill facility operations requirements/needs.

m  Development of a preliminary well design for a water supply well at the Roth East due
diligence area would be based on an assumed depth to water producing zone and yield of
producing zone. A field check should be completed on wells identified as being in the site
area and used to inform a strategy for providing future landfill operations water supply
requirements/needs. A possible component of this strategy may be completing site
characterization borings down to groundwater that could function as future landfill facility
groundwater monitoring wells. Information obtained from characterization borings could be
used to inform the design and location of a future water supply well at the proposed landfill
site.

m Water right permit G-16243 (4R Equipment) and Certificate 91906 (Gun Club) both had
General Zone mitigation requirements that were roughly 60% to 70% of their annual duty and
mitigated with general zone mitigation credits. These two nearby water rights examples
suggest the possibility that a new ground water permit could potentially be mitigated with

Deschutes County 553-2509-011
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General Zone credits and that the mitigation requirement might be less than the estimated
21.5 acre-feet annual duty, depending on OWRD’s estimation of consumptive use for the
proposed type of use.

= Obtaining a water right permit is complicated by the understanding that there is no
knowledge of mitigation credits specific to the Crooked River Zone of Impact. If OWRD
considers the Roth East site to be part of the General Zone of Impact, General Zone
temporary mitigation rights may be a viable short-term option with an understood cost of
around $3,300 per year. In this case, General Zone permanent mitigation credits could also
be a possible long-term option from private water rights brokers at around $200,000 to
$250,000. More coordination with OWRD and mitigation credit holders would be needed to
confirm the viability, availability, and cost of General Zone credits if the County were to
pursue them.

m  Water right permit G-16243 (owned by 4R Equipment) might present an opportunity for the
County to satisfy a portion of the need for 21.5 acre-feet per year, if this right were to be
certified, transferable, and available to the County for purchase. It appears that the time
extension associated with this water right expired on October 1, 2022, and there is no visible
evidence of well development per aerial imagery.

For the purposes of comparative cost evaluation, the estimated costs for water infrastructure
upgrades are:

Water Rights $215,000 (21.5 acre-feet mitigation requirement at $10k per credit)
New Well $500,000 (~500 ft deep 8-inch casing, 110 gpm pump, well house)
Water Storage Tank ~ $400,000 (200,000-gallon capacity, epoxy-coated bolted steel, at-grade)
Site Water Piping $50,000 (assuming 400 LF at $125/LF)

Water Truck Fill Station $25,000

ESTIMATE TOTAL = $1,190,000 (Class V estimate range: $545,000 to $2,180,000)

FIGURES
ATTACHMENTS

A Well Logs and Photographs
B Water Rights Information
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Attachment A
Well Logs and Photographs




. . ’

20412
(as required by ORS 537.765) SALEM, OREGON (START CARD) #
(1) OWNER: : Well Numberi__*1— ___|(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Neme . Mr. Lloyd Powell . = e o Deschute& . D ) . .
- e e e = «+ County 7~ = "™ " "Tatitude _ Longitude
Address P'O'BOX 9707,Q e o iy mop e s saeaae o o - - T ZOS NorS.R 15E EorW. WM
— e e - ~ - 908083 | = Township—2~>:-  NaorS. ange- or W, .
City Kirkland I |, Dtate .,WA' s -Z!P, s RN N §ectii)n - 14 o NW " SW e
(2) TYPE OF WORK: , o Tax Lat _ Lot Block —__ Subdivision_—__ =
@(Ne\v Well | Deepen 1 Reg(;‘r-ldxiu;o;'tu B 1 Xlﬁénd(;n Street Address of Well (or medrest addréss) Plne Mtn . e
(3) DRILL METHOD D —Observatory .
@(Rutar_v.-\ir 0 Rotary Mud ng,;![;r(‘abler o ) , e (10) g;gTIC WATER LEVEL: 8-6-90
I Other : =S S L Ee 2 0 ff below lahd surface. Date _—_____.7_
(4) PROPOSED USE' o - . . Artesian pressure . - lb. per square inch. Date
il Domgsﬁc | Cumnr?mt\ ) AIndustriia}Iﬁ B O Irr}gati«mi (1 1) WATER BEARING ZO’NES:
(] Thermal ] Injection X Other _StoOCk L. - - 970 "feet
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth ét which water was first f()unfi " ;
Special Construction approval  Yes  No Depth of Completed V\'ellggs ft. From 2*To . Estimated Flow Rate | SWL
Yes Noo LJ L el e L e I 970 995 50 GPM
Fxplosives used I:] O Tvpe Amount - ] -
HOLE SEAL , . -AAmount =
i ter F T Materia Fro To sacks or pounds .
P2IRT 8™ 28 IBedtont te) 0°™ | 22 20 UL ‘ i
8in. | 251389 | (12) WELL LOG: - Ground elevation e
o — Material | From | To | SWL
SEERNSEN ESU— — — Boulders o 0 |15
How was seal placed: Method D A O Bf Oc D jD;.D E Brokéen red basa:lt 15 20
- O Other - — . Red shale ] ] 120 |55
Backfill placed from fi.to. ft. . Material Red basalt (brorke‘n ) 55 110
Gravel placed from ft 10 ft.. . Size of gravel Broken gray basalt 110]125
(6) CASING/LINER: ‘ ) Red basalt -~ 1251160
Digmeter From , _To Galgé Steel Plastic Welded Threaded | | Broken gray basalt 160|175
casing 811 |2 |30 }250| ¥ [ XX - o Broken brown basalt 175195
- B I B G | o . 0o Broken gray basalt 195|235
o d [ R Red basalt 7 235|315
o o 0O 0. Broken brown basalt- 315]495
Liner: o o -.Q>g 0. ||Broken gray basalt 4951635
3 ‘ , .. 0o . O 0O |[Hard gray basalt 635|655
Final location of shoeis) . N i Red basalt o 655|715
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: Yellow clay stone 715|735
0 . e — Brown basalt 7351935
erfurations Method _ . —
. : Tl s Gray basalt = 935|970
O Screens Type i Material _ e -
L Black and brown conglom. | 970|995
) Slot Tele/pipe - -~
From To size Number, Diameter size Casing Liner B
‘ oo 7
B N O
o oo
.o o ,
d ) tl Date started 7_2 8-90 Completed 8-6-90
— — - —— L. = (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour . I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or
O p ‘O Baiter ¥ a; ilr(;:l.nz abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
ump  pater e sian standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowl, belief. . / 3 M
WWC Number
50 0 970 Thr M —FO
3 Signed ate | - 2~
) _ B (bonded) Water WellCon,str_uctor Certification:

. 5 . . . I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment
Temperature of water —L - == DepthArtesian Flow Found '| work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
Was a water analysis done? DXBS .. Bywhom - work performed during this time isin compliance with Oregon well
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? [_] Too little coqstructi n standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and
O satty O Muddy [J Odor I Colored [ Other _ bel‘e@b"j\ é ! WWC N ber% 333
Depth of strata: ' : i - .- | Signed - = Ln"\Date_ § i~

: STATE OF OREGON :
WATER WELL REPORYATER RESOURCES DE

0CT 181990 24

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

_ THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER " 980aC 3/e8
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SUEISI
STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT |\ 7?? \

(as required by ORS 537.765) —

RECEIVED

JUL1 31992

19/ /52 3

(START CARD) # /3 9 7 ? 4

WAT R RES

g ~s .
M ION OF WELL by legal description:
County. /C' (2 Latitude, Longitude

1) OWNER: Well Number_______ ¢ay
Name ﬁzﬂo ElofE A RE ez |
Address "qu’l ‘-jy Hj 0 £ }

cy [REND Statc OK_‘ zip § 72720/

(2) TYPE OF WORK:

& New Well [ Deepen [} Recondition [ ] Abandon

(3) DRILL METHOD:
U Rotary Air U Rotary Mud

D Other

& Cahle

U io

Township N or@Rﬂnge 2 2 @or W. WM.
Section __ B4 Sw uw SE y

Tax LoLL3 00 Lot Block

Street Address of Well (or nearest address)

Subdivision?

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:

29 Daeo=£0-72

ft. below land surface.

(4 PROPOSED USE;
Domestic ] Communily U mdustrial ) O Irrigation
L] Thermal [ Injection X Other L LE 57-0C—k

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction approval O ves E Nuv  Depth of Completed Well ?2fﬁ_

Artesian pressure Ib. per square inch.  Date

(1) WATER BEARING ZONES:

398

Depth at which water was first found

Explosives used [ Yes gNo Type Amount From To Lstimated Flow Rate SWL
HOLE SEAL Amount 2278 & 25 10 gzl [P
Diameter From To Material, From To satks or pounds
12, |0 |28 | CENINIE] O (25 | [8s
8 [R5 |y2d]
(12) WELL LOG:
Ground elevation
How was seal placed: Method[ 1A B [Oc Op Ot
& Other ldﬂc(./( =0 0K 3{ Material From | To | SWL
Backfill placed from ft. to, ft.  Material Lo/ ) 6!
Gravel placed from, ft. to. ft.  Size of gravel affee/ Y LD
(6) CASING/LINER: VS g0 sSTONE 10 |52
Diameter =~ From  To  Gauge | Steel Plastic Welded Threaded Y E//{:’u/ C&(q 52 |)of
casng 84 41 |25 |zsol K O O O YEMNow Clay TaaveEl  []D] [392,
O O O O 7 BiRe kA F4&p 352 925|398
I B U
o o 0O U
Liner: L] J O U
O o 0O U]

Final location of shoe(s)

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
[ ]Perfo ions Method

[1 Screens Type aterial _______
| Tele/pipe

From To Diameter size Casing Liner
-
M~ [ U
~ \ U U]
T U U
~. 0O O
IR NG
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour™ -
Flowing Date started 3-30-92 Completed 6-40-92,
O Pump Bailer O air ] Artesian (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
§ I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandon-
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. Materials
/ ) ) / 1 hr used and inforiation reported above are true o my best knowledge and belief.
- —
_ f JW ig ®  WWC Number /ﬁL
Signed | /ém : Date P~ b= 9L
-y (bundemuer Well Constructor Certification:
Temperature of Water 4 / . Depth Artesian Flow Found I'accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work per-
Was a water analysis done? O Yes By whom__. formed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
Did any strata coftain water able for i duse [ Too lil during this time is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. This report
id any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? 00 little is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. v —
OJ Salty Ul Muddy U odor [ colored [ Other - #///%waﬁmberf Lf?é
Depth of strata: Signed W /l ate ~ 72
ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES NEPARTMENT SECOND COR¥~ CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY CUSTOMER 9809C 10/91
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPOR

(as required by ORS 537.765)

49395

(START CARD) #

(1) QWNER; Well Number_ #1 | (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

Namé a1 Can yers County) e s chuut e sLatitude Longitude

Address 1241 Nighway 508 Township_19 S NorS Range_ 15E E or W. WM.
City Chehalis State W3 Zip98532 Section 33 SW % SW %

(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tax Lot.300 Lot Block Subdivision_______
O Newwen  XJ Deepen (] Recondition [ | Abandon Street Address of Well (or nearest addrcss)2 7650 Ford Rd

(3) DRILL METHOD: Millican,Qr 97712

(XI Rotary Air O Rotary Mud ] cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:

] Other ft. below land surfacc. Date

(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure Ib. per square inch.  Date

X pomestic [ Community | | industrial [ Irrigation (11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

] rhermal ] Injection | | Other

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:

Depth at which water was first found

Special Construction approval [ | ves X No Depth of Completed wen207 .
Explosives used [ Yes XINo Type Amount, From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds
8 15012071 Not Dispurbed
(12) WELL LOG:
Ground elevation
How was seal placed: Mehod [ JA (OB Oc p LE
U] other Material From To SWL
Backfill placed from_____ ft. to ft.  Matcrial Well was cement groute d
Gravel placed (o ft. to ft.  Sizc of gravel from 150 ft to 207 ft due
(6) CASING/LINER: to crevice at unknown depth
Diameter =~ From To  Gauge | Steel Plastic Welded Threaded Hole was then redrilled and
Casing: U U O U] cncountered steel of unknown
o O O O type and cable chunks andlsomg
(I U [ ] kind of wood handle. Unable tg
U [l O OJ drill bevond 207 ft due .t4
Liner: D D D D ctpel i
Ol O UJ U Customer chose to abandon

Final location of shoc(s)

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

1/2/93

[ rerforations Method
[ Secreens Type Material
Slot Tele/pipe
From To sizz  Number Diameter size Casing Liner
O ]
] 0
O O]
0 0
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Flowing Date stared _11/22/92 Completed _11/23/92
O Pump U] Bailer O] Air [ Artesian (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandon-
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. Materials
1 hr used and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.
WWC Nu re
Signed t ;3
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: P
Temperature of Water Depth Artesian Flow Found 1 accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work per-
Was a water analysis done? 1 Yes By whom | formed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
. . \ R . during this time is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. This repor
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? [ oo title . - ) :
is true to tt of my kngwledge clief.
D Salty D Muddy D QOdor D Colored | | onher wWWwWC Number1_3_85_
Signed

Depth of strata:

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C 10/91
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STATE OF OREGON E _ )
WATER WELL REPORT — O%‘/

(as required by ORS 537.765)

(START CARD) #___ 493 9’8

(1) OWNER: Well Number___# 1

Name Farl Conyers

Address 1241 State Highway 508

Ciy Chehalis State Wa zip 98532
(2) TYPE OF WORK:
O New wen [ Deepen [] Recondition IX! Abandon

(3) DRILL METHOD:

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

county_D e schut elSiitude Longitude
Township_19S  NorS Range_10F E or W. WM.
Section 33 SW  w_SW 4

Tax Lot 300 Lot Block Subdivision,
Street Address of Well (o nearest address)2 /650 Ford Rd
Millican QOr 97712

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:

ft. below land surface. Date

Rotary Air L] Rotary Mud LJ cable

D Other

(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure
(] pomestic | | Community U Industrial O Irrigation

(] Thermal | Injection U] Other

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:

Ib. per square inch.  Datc

(1) WATER BEARING ZONES:

Depth at which water was first found

Special Construction approval O Yes U No

Depth of Completed Well 0 ft.

Explosives used [ ves X No  Type__ Amount From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds
Cemant Q (207 [81

(12) WELL LOG:

Ground elevation

How was scal placed: Method[(JA (1B [c [p UE
X omer Pumped W/Trimmie Material From | To | SWL
Backfill placed from ft. to. ft.  Matcrial Casina was removed and

Gravel placed from. ft. to, ft.  Sizc of gravel

(6) CASING/LINER:

3. .
| defecftive seal was in plate
by original drilleer

Diameter  From = T | Gauge | Steel Plastic Welded Threaded ||  Well was pumped full of
Casing: o O 0O U cement and permanently
o O O O ahandoned
o 0o U O
o 0o O O
Lincer: D D D D
o o O UJ
Final location of shoe(s)
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
(] Perforations Method
(] Screens Type Material
Slot Tele/pipe
From To size Number Diameter size Casing Liner
(] O
UJ ]
(] O]
UJ UJ
O O]
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Flowing Date started _12 /4 /92 Compleed 12 /4/92
] Pump ] Bailer L] Air (1 Artesian (unhonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
1 certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandon-
Yield gal/min Drawdewn Drill stem at Time ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. Materials
1 hr. used and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.
E WWC N mbc/ﬂ
Signed __Eﬁz MMM ZZ_#_’_/iﬁ_
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
‘Temperature of Water Depth Artesian Flow Found T accepr responsibility for the construction. alteration, or abandonment work per-
Was a water analysis done? ] ves Ry whom formed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? [ oo litde
] Salty L] Muddy [ {odar | | cotored [ Other .
Depth of strata:

during this tige is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. This report

is trugrfo the best of my knqwledge and belief,
@ S}—A g g WWC Number_] 385
Signed Datc _1/2/93

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C 10/91
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT

(as required by ORS 537.765)

/ 7§//§}§/ S

(START CARD) #._ 49400

(1) OWNER: Well Numher___#2 | (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Name Earl Con yers CountyD_e_S_C_tLu_t_e_g,atitudc__gLongimde
Address 1241 Hi ghway 508 Township_]19S  NorS Range_ 15E E or W. WM,
ciy Lhehalis, stadd @ zip 98532 Section __ 33 SW 4 _SW %
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tax Lo 300 1o Block_______ Subdivision_______
X New Well O Decepen O Recondition ] Abandon Street Address of Well (or ncarcst address) 27650 Ford Rd
(3) DRILL METHOD: Millican, OQr 97712
Xl Rotary Air O Rotary Mud [ Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
D Other 352 ft. below land surfacc. Duch
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure ____________ Ib. per square inch.  Date__
Xl Domestic (J Community [ Industrial [ Irrigation (1) WATER BEARING ZONES:
U] Thermal U] Injection ] Other
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found __ 3 7 ]
Special Construction approval U Yes (X No Depth of Completed Well 405 1.
Explosives used [ Yes ] No Type___ Amount, From To Estimated Flow Rate | SWL
HOLE SEAL Amount 371 388 10 356
Diameter From ‘lo Material From To sacks or pounds
10" 04 43| Cement 221 43 A
8 (43 1348Bentonite 0 22 114
7.53481405 (12) WELL LOG:
Ground elevation
How was seal placed: Method [ 1A [ B e Obp OEe
Xl other Pumped W/Trimmie Matcrial From | To | SWL
Bucklill placed from____ ft. to______ ft.  Material Top Soil 0 9
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.  Size of gravel Brown-Con glomerate ] 36
(6) CASING/LINER: Hard Grny Basalt 36 58
Diameter From To Gauge | Steel  Plastic Welded Threaded B rown San ds tone 5 8 8 3
Casing_ 8" |42 43 1. 2500 O d Broken Brown Basalt 831 98| |
a 0O O O Red Conglomerate 981114
o 0O 0O O Black Basalt 1141122
o O 0O O Red Basalt 122147
Liner: _6" +1 347 1188 X O I | Orange Sandstone 1471154
I I N L Broken Brown Basalt 1541178
Final location of shoe(s) ed Congloemrate 1781188
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: roken Basalt 188[209
(X perforations ~ MemadEl€Ctric Saw Brown Sandstone 209]237
[J screens Type _ _ Material Hard Grey Basalt 2371258
Slot Tele/pipe Red Sandstone 2581269
From To size Number Diameter size Casing, Liner _B_LQJMJl Sand stone 2 6 9 2 9 2
330 347 13/16[204 ] & | Broken Brown Basalt 2921311
L] (] ard Grey Sandstone 3111334
U O
0 U Basalt e 334 [358
U U
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 houl;qowing — " commeed 12716792
O Pump [ Baiter U] Air | Artesian (unbonded) Water Well Constructer Certification:
. T certify that the work 1 performed on the construction, alteration, or abandon-
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. Materials
12 1 308 I hr used and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.
WWC N 2’137/5 s (
Signed ~Date _/ I 7%
(honded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
Temperature of Water _L Depth Artesian Flow Found Taccept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work per
Was a water analysis done? 7 Yes By whom_ formed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? L Too little fluring this rime is in‘compliance with Orcgon' well construction standards. This report
& is true, est of my knpwledgend belief.
(O sairy [ Muddy T 0dor [ Colored [ Other g ;(—. E I WWC Number_1385
Depth of strata: Signed Date _LLZ/&3—
ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C 10/91



STATE OF OREGON
WATER WELL REPORT

Page 2

(as required by ORS 537.765) (START cARDPA 3400
(1) OWNER: Well Number__# 2 | (99 LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Name Far]l Conyers County Latitude Longitude
Address Township. N or S. Range E or W. WM.
City State Zip Section % %
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tax Lot Lot Block Subdivision________
O mew went [ Deepen .| Recondition [ Abandon Street Address of Well (or ncarcst address)
(3) DRILL METHOD:
L] Rotary Air L] Rotary Mud  [J Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
L Other ft. below land surface. Date.
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressurc _________Ib. per square inch.  Date
(] pomestic [ Community [ Industrial [ Irrigation (11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
(] Thermal O Injection ] owher
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found
Special Construction approval Cves [ No Depth of Completed Well ft.
Fxplosives used ] Yes (ONo Type Amount From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds
(12) WELL LOG:
Ground elevation
How was seal placed: Method (1A [1B Oc¢c Op Ue
O] other Material From To SWL
Backfill placed from_____ ft. 10 fi.  Material Brown Sandstfone 358 (371
Gravel placed from, ft. to. ft.  Size of gravel BEd Cinders NI’B 3711388 |352
(6) CASING/LINER: Red Conglomerate 388 397
Diameter = From  To  Gauge | Stcel Plastic Welded Threaded Black Basalt 297 1407
Casing: O U O O
o O O ]
O O U O
o 0O O Ol
Liner: O O O O
o 0O O (]
Final location of shoe(s)
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
[ perforations Method
[J screens Type Material
Slot Tele/pipe
From To size¢  Number Diameter size Casing Liner
] O
U] L]
U] L]
O] ]
U Ll
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 huurFmWlng Do wed 1273792 Complond 12 716792
O Pump 0 Bailer 1 air (] Artesian (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandon-
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. Materials
1 hr. used and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and hclief

‘Temperature of Water Depth Artesian Flow Found

[.] ves

Was a water analysis done? By whom

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? [ Too little

O Salty L] Muddy O odor [ cotored [ Other

Depth of strata:

WWC 7mber
Signed Date £/ /3

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certitication:

1 accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work per-
formed on this well during the construction dates reported above, All work performed
during this time is in compliance with Oregon weli construction standards. This report

is tru the bYst of my knowledge belief.
WWC Number_1 385
LE VLT e—

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCFS DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR

Signed \
THIRD COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C 10/9t



NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRA

ORj ,
of this report are to be 1105 @ E l gA%

The original and first copy

EIVE IR

ELL § % “he
) tiled with the aw OCT } 19%% e oF ()1{;3;?§P V 301972 2&&3 We;N QGS ‘SE“im
smzllx'x ENGINEER, SALEM, onmc;snw}g:m ca ENGIN@ESF?“” TE E

within 30 days from the da

- of well completion. ) LEM QRﬁllgggp,yvrlte above tﬁ 'PiJe)t:M D § ';@z ¢n}%? )
(1) OWNER: = " - ' ' (10) LOCATW
Name JaCk vOgt L s ;x.ﬂ k.,” e s ey Cpunty_ DeS clmte,s . ) Drﬂlers well number . e e
Address Bend Ore. 93?@1 e 1% 1, Section 1 T 20 ]5E  wm
. DR s S 'Bé‘;riﬁg and distance from section or subdivision corner az40 1 v B
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check) v . south and 2001 east of the Nw coTn éz“"of j ”—
New Well [] Deepening [1 Reconditigning& Abandon [ ~dection 1 :
If abandonment,v descripe material and procedure in Ttem 12. (11 ) w. ATER LEVE-L:. Completegl well.
(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (CheCk) Depth at which wafer was figgt found. . e e s oo ft f
oy _ ’J’;‘t";"_g - Domestic ¥ Industrial [J Municipal [J Statie level 4?5 % beloy land,surface. DateQ /1/ 72
Dug 1 Bored [I Trrigation [ Test Well []. Ofher O | Artesian pressure : . Ibs. per square inch. Date -
.) CASING INSTALLED: ) Threaded [1 . Welded Di ‘(12) WELL‘ LOG ‘ Diameter of well below casing .. 6.;;;:1..;._.,..._”,,7.‘
e Diam.. from .o £t. tn- . ft. Gage e |" Depth drined” § o Depth of completed well 4 9 5 o
(......_»...M” Diam. from i for.. - 1. Gage T 'Formation Deseribe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials,
"""""""" " Diam. from £t 10 e ft. Gage oo | and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, _
. ’ o with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
'\) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [ Yes No. -position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
Iype of perforatorused, . . . . . o i) e - . a.c MATERIAL_ | _ From To SWL .
Size of perforations__ R -1 - A .- A ihe ig an o0ld well that was
werenecmmmnarnrnriinene. PETEOTAtiONS from - At to £t. auppcs ed— 'tO be 4 9 5 ‘de €p. )
eemeeeen .. perforations from £t to £t We hlt sa.nd &'t 492‘—dl‘llled 7
............. perforations froxln ft. to o | to 498'— _c;ea,ned 1t,,7ou1; 'l?O mm——— ]
~ our satigfaction and left- T~
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [] Yes fg No . the geal undistur¥ed. I 485
Manufacturer’s Name - . . o A . .
Type i MOQEL NO. o | L T e L E o
Diam. oo Slot size ........- Set from . v ft. to ‘ - ; i I ] T .74:,-' __
Diam. ... Slot size ... Set from —eenft._to £t. ’ ' - L =
(%) WELL TESTS:  Puawoun,is apont st iove = _
Was a pump test made? [] Yes fJ] No If ;ye_sl by whom? . v . - - .
e Yield:, : ,gal./mip-' with ... ft drewdown after ,,,_hrsa, ‘ - =t o L
. . A U e S S .
/Baﬂer fest me3 g_gl /min, ‘v}?,ith,_,,_g . draWdQ-LVQ after 1 ,vh?s- o p oo, . - ~ ~ ,—’E'V‘ T
Arte\klanﬂow o gpMm. ,,f;:l,,, o ‘ T I - - . —
. pérature of water 57 Depth artesiarl flow encountered ... ft Work started 8 / 28 19_‘12 Completed 9/ 1 M~ .19 72 P
(9) CONSTRUCTION: - o - N R Date well drilling machine moved off of well 9 / 1 . » 19 72
Well seal—Material “used wnd *s-ﬁi“ioﬂ e Drilllng Machine Operator’s Certiﬂcatlon' ’

This well was constructed under my dll‘ect supervision.

Well sealed from land surface to, e sz 8. | Materials used and information reported above are true to my
Diameter of well bore t6 bottom of seaL.u;.»_H_;_._“,in., _  _.| best knowle and belie ]
Diameter of well bore below seal ... y e - [Signed]dgge ...... Date 9/14...., 1912
Number of sacks of cement used in weﬁ seal . feeeemprinens. SACKS iling - '
Number of sacks of bentonite used in well seal ...... . Sacks Drilling Machme Operator’s License No. 8

Brand name of bentonite eS| Cr ter Wl Citracior’s Certificatlon. oo e

Number of pounds of bentonite per 100 éall&ns
- - - This Well was drilled und.er my jurisdiction : and this report is

of water - s s s 108./100 gals. | 1,6 'to the best of my knowledge and belief. - :
S Si location ....... S ’

Was a drive shoe used? [] Yes K1 No _Plugs . ze: oqatié{l - 1t. Name ~Crawford.Well.Drilling .

Did any strata _contain unusable wag_ar___g Yes XINo -, _ ... ..~ (Person, firm or corporation) . (Type or print)

Type of water? . o _ _deEr; of strata ‘ A,V - e Address _.BQ?_C___J I_g;‘rebonne 'Y 01‘997%0 /)

Method of sealing strata off = Z//:/‘/M

Was well gravel packed? ELYeg IlNo Size of gravel: ‘ eeeerirereen - . " (WailF Well Cgdtractor)
e £E 10 . gt Contractor s License No. 451" path..9/14 ,19.72
' (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) ‘ " mPeasess-n

[S1gned]

Gravel placed from




£

NOTICE TO WATER WELL chTRACTon

The original and first co - = 5
of this report are to b E g’) f - H)FR WELL RE
~ filed with the '
~ ATE OF OREGO#
E%én P01 1839

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OR (Please type or print)

'DESCQ%“?X

MECEINE R PP
: D;’.‘Clr 1£3§atho. Q\Q/.fg /2 E

T e el compretion S T A TE ey 14 114 £§R0 Bgt write avove SOFATE i et o : ——
_ ar\s_._.ﬂ ORIGON -" - ALLM Oﬁ’rf"ﬁm i
(1) OWNER: #l (11) LOCATION OF WEL
Name Hearsel Eglgv - . County Bechuts _Driller’s well number L
adaress Rto 1 Bew-X&kk Hillsboro, Orcgon _ v B % section 12 T %ﬁ{ 15-E wm _

e T T /;7—‘/
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check)

New Well (X Deepening [ Reconditioning o Abandon [J
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check):

Bearing and distance from sectfon or subdivision corner

Rotary [X Driven[J - , (12) WELL LOG:  piameter of well below casing .8..inch.
Cable [J Jetted I Domestic jg Industrial [J Municipal ] Depth drilled '75()  ft. Depth of completed wel 750 ft.
Dug o Bored [ Irrigation m] “Test Well 7 “Other m]
‘ Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
. and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
(5) ,CASING INSTALLED' . Threaded []  Welded i with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change
...,.6.‘.(" Diam. from 0 ft. to 20 ft. Gage %’ V!ll in position of Static Water Level as drilling proceeds. Note drilling rates.
. e Diam. from ft. to - 1t Gage . . MATERIAL From To SWL -
................ “ Diam, from ft. to £t Gage ..l BJZQ!EQ di E gg s gnd 0 1.% o
.(6) PERFORATIONS: - Perforated? [] Yes %] No. Brown rock - i‘% %g - -
Type of perforator used e e e m s o b mmp i e e T —Bm‘un—mk—ﬂ-i;ll—g;—av = . B
Size of perforations in, b in. rock RS ] 121 100 - -
p ns L omby o _BmB : x]:z. lava Tock 1100l 130 )
- imtennmaann pertoratioqs from t. to . _BI'_Q_m_I'_Qﬁk 150 150
cermmeeemsseeeeenneneee. PEIfOTAtions from £#t. to ft. Soft ‘brown lava 1 50 160 ' ;
s perforations from 1t. to == . 4 _Bm r0 Gk . . lﬁo 200 )
s ssssansnn. PETfOrations from - ft. to . . L. Gr 63’ rock L e ZQO 255 L
wceeeremsiomsimansr e PECfOrations from . £t to . ft. _Brown lava 235 270 )
: . Red lava . . 270! 345 P
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [] Yes .X] No 2 :
- ~Brown lava cinders 545| 3785
Manufacturer’s Name . - . e s s |t T P = 375 _450 4
Type - e i Model No. .. o : Ea FR g p
VD 450 800
Diam. . Slot size . Set from 1t to At ava )
o o Sl o St B e “| Red lavs — 500| 520 o
1am. .... oy Ot size ......... Se 'om = . - . ~ .
_Brown rock . 520 65865 o
(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. _Light brown rock & lava| 655 '75Q
tatic level Q.. . it below land surface Date]1l=15-89 ash - e e i N
Artesian pressure o o lbs. per square ir inch Déte w o ==
Drawd is t water level '
(9 WELL TESTS:  Drawdown s amount water level i , ]
Was a pump test made? D Yes XJ No If yes, by whom? n . QDS 28 e . -
‘(ield- gal./min. with 1t. Q.,J_.'gwdov[g vaf_te_rr . hrs. Work started 11 11'69 19 comDIEted 11 15"69 19
v . B N , .| Date well drilling machine moved oftorwel  11-15-69 1
— e o b oo o omas i S . & - it o Ep f - ERT =T s
Y. ' M o :" e o e, Drillinz Machine Operator’s Certification' -
AS ¥ 3
- - .This well was constructed under my direct supervision Mate- .
Hex test -0 gal/min with ) st drawdown, after L Brs i used and information repbrted above are true to my best
Artesian flow . gpm,_Date e knowledge and belief. ‘
Temperature of water Was a chemical analysis made? [] Yes g No 17..: Date- /JL' ..... K lé‘?
- (Drill!ng Machine Operator)
(10) CONSTRUCTION 1 Drilling Machine Operator’s License No. o566 A —
Well seal—Material used . QQmQI}t ez . .
Depth of seal 20 feat tiormnn 21, | Water Well Contractor’s Certification:
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ............ L in, ¢ T?lst;lvelk.’l v&;asfdnll(la{d un{ifir my Jurisdi(;tlon and this report is
- rue to the best of my knowle e.
Were any loose strata cemented off? [] Yes E No Depth e NAME 8. ph ner gﬁrgﬁ-‘i y_ng CO . i J
Was a drive shoe used? [ Yes ﬂ No (Person, firm or corporation) ({Type or print) j

Did any strata contain unusable water? []Yes %J No
= ¥

Address BRte. 1. Box. 141 ______ Hi,llsbgroi.._ﬁms

I [Signed]@a«g ......... Al

Was well gravel packed? [] Yes (XNo _ Size of g}'avel ....... S— s ell c°“t“° or)

Type of water? dep{i of strata

Method of sealing strata off _

Gravel placed from . ft to ' . . Contractors Llcense No. 247 Date /7 L — S/ , 19 6 16;
" (USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) == — '




NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR

The original and first E E ! i‘
ui

of this report are to
1 39

filed with the

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, O (}%NB’KHG }-(
within 30 days from the date

-—*%TATE OF

lease type of print)

Ei1NF
171659 ¢

: ? We;No. 89\0// 5 - / :2‘

OREL

D"C

of well completlorsT ATE E:.l\i (J{N E“E t write "bova 1.1{1@{ £ Eis N gﬁﬁ‘ﬁermit No. ; it

"~ ca1 EM. OREGON

"SALEM. OREGON

(1) OWNER:
Name Hershel Haley

#2

(11) LOCATION OF WELL:

County Damchutes Driller's well number

Address Rt® 1 Box _ Hillsboro, Qrggon % B scction 12 rAZ-S r 15-E  wa _
= e = Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner -

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

New Well (X Deepening [] = Reconditioning [ Abandon O B T i _ -
If abandonment, describe material and ;;rocedure in Item 12. o )
E(l:gt)ar;l; YoR gfve?xv[I?LL: (4) PROPOSED USE (CheCk) (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing Ginch
Cable Jetted [] - | Domestic B Industrial [J Municipal D Depth drilled 655 ft. Depth of completed well 655 1t

O Bored [J - | Irrigation [J Test Well E] Other D

l!! CASING INSTALLED: Threaded [ Welded
XXX8 . 6fam. srom .0 2. to_ X8 281 Gage %....w.al.l

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change
in position of Static Water Level as drilling proceeds. Note drilling rates.

........ " Diam. from ft._to ft. Gage ..o MATERIAL From | To SWL
...on e . Diam, from ft. to ft. Gage ... BI'OWH s and and I‘O Qk Q 7
%ERF ORATIONS: Perforated? [] Yes X] No. - Brown I‘OQk s 7 15 R
Type of perforator used _ . 5 e e v e g m e Liﬁht groy SOft TQQK 15 20 A -
Size of perforation: T in. b, N in . "BI‘OWI’I I‘Qﬁk = — 20 150
e a 3 . o e - In, . -
R L e e B o " 80f%t Drown rock 150 275 -
S v perforations from 1. to . = ft. Hard £rev _rock D78 z3on
ermerieenseneasamenns. PETfOTations from ft. to 1t Bgd l ava. . o 52 3 50 B
....................... - perforations ﬂ?m ft. to ft Br OWIl T'0 ck: o L 5 5 59 O
rreacranvnenseneenemaneinie. PETEOrations from £t. to £t. 2 - 4 40 1
i enniee PErfOrations from - .=z Tt. to ft. B85 o
(7) SCREENS' Well screen installed? [J Yes 7[& No . h é dI’OGkk ggg 663:_72)(5) <
Manufacturer’s Name - . — = IR Srepre Mm—é—n 20 Mg ele} ] p EE _—
Type . i e, Model No ... | —H&rd grey rock with seams 635 _ 8 .
Diam. ...c....... Slot size ... Set from ft. to ft. - == = * )
Diam, ... Slot size ... Set from ft. to £t = B S
(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. o e 1 P
tic level 450 ft. below land surface Date] ] .. 19_6 . S e e e e e -f-‘*_’ . '_:, t
Artesian pressure : L lbs per square mch Date s - e " S e == = ; = -~ P
Drawdown i t water level 1 T T - -
(9) WELL TESTS: Towerea baioes ot i evel . e | ;
Was a pump test made? [] Yes [XNo If yes, by whome . B S S - -
‘ld: gal/min. with __ #. drawdown after _  hrs. Work started 11_]_5.. 919 Completed 1] =] Q=89 19
Y P . : e, Date well dnllmg machme moved ot‘t‘ of weII 11—19-'69 19
PR, e Al i . =t . St N0y S - prhacs = =
aip P T Drilling Machine Operator’s Certiﬂcatiom
o o This well was constructed under direct su; iston. M te-
X X8ty test 12 gal./min. wlml5Qt drawdown after lhrs. rials used and ingorr;:éigne uncer my cirect supervision. ate

Artesian flow e e-Ppm. Date maer e i o <

Temperature of water Was a chemical analysis made? {] Yes XNo

(10) CONSTRUCTION: -

Well seal—Material used ....gement . —

Depth of seal B »To N F VY. e =t
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal

Were any loose strata cemented off? [J Yes [XNo
Was a drive shoe used? [] Yes {¥ No .
Did any strata contain unysable water? ] Yes (8 No

Depth e -

Type of water? ___depth of strata

Was well gravel p;acked_? ,gg_gs_ ) 51}10

Size of gravel:

el

Gravel placed from £t. to ft.

iid [Signed]

reported above are true to my best

Date/ 2 19..6..7 '

knowled e and belief,

RIS,

[Signed] 77

" (Drilling Machine

566

achine Operator’s License No.

Drilling

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

NAME Ralgh Tarner.. Drilling. Go.

erson, firm or corporation) (Type or print}

Qregon

£ Wb@/ﬁ.w-{vasl% .............. |

Contractors Llcense No. 24;7 Date l L ‘P , 196 ?

Address Rte. 1. Box 14:1 Hlllsboro,

{USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)




/

o

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CON'
The original and first cop

ECEIVE
e e 18 FEB 14 197

STATE ﬁﬁﬁffﬁaéAﬁfKtSWSA’ngE g g 3_ NEER

of well completion.

write above

(1) OWNER:
Max Mills

Name

(11) LOCATION OF WELL:

County Deschutes -Driller’s well number

Address 84,9 e 12th, Bend, Opegon 7220/

SE % SE t#Section 4 T.-205 R J6E WM.

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well [J Reconditioning [J

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check):

Deepening [J Abandon [

Bearing and distance from section or subql}vision corner

(12) WELL LOG:

Diameter of well below casing

Rotary [] Driven ]
Cable [1 Jetted O Domestic [ Industrial [] Municlpal D | no o) grjjieq 507  ft. Depth of completed well tt.
Dug 0 Bored O Irrigation O Test Well [} Other m} ~
‘ Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
CASING INSTALLED Threaded [1 Welded [ with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change
dO...» Diam. from TNNKDOWD #t. to v ft. Gage ... | in position of Static Water Level as drilling proceeds. Note drilling rates.
e’ Diam. from ft. to ft. Gage . MATERIAL From To SWL
et DiamM, from ft. to £t. Gage .ccaencarnnes
“ PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [J Yes [J No.
Type of perforator used -
Size of perforations in. by in. ?
.......................... perforations from .......ccacecvmncs e 40 e B
rerrersesnmsramnnneenees. PETIOTALIONS frOm ..o b+ TS 7 TR «
cermrmrssrsmssseemcrcnenseees. PELFOrations rom e e 0 i £
rerrennssreansmarenness PErforations from ...l £l 10 e £,
et cann perforations from .........ooreveenee F TR 7 SV, 1 3
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [] Yes [J] No N - B
Manufacturer's Name MWell prior fo 1935. .
Type Model No.
Diam. ..ecnene Slot size ...c.eceree Set fromr .t ot to .
Diam. .............. Slot size .......... Set from £t. to .
(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
tic level 10 it below land surface Date - -
sian pressure. Ibs. per square inch Date
. Drawdown is amount water level is
(9) WELL TESTS: lowered below static level
Was a pump test made? [] Yes [J No If yes, by whom? - — -
Work started 19 Completed 19
1d: gal./min. with #t. drawdown after hrs, | ——nx Starte prete
" " ” " Date well drilling machine moved off of well 19
" ” o ” Drilling Machine Operator’s gertitication:
‘ ) This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Mate-
Bailer test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. | rials used and information reported above are true to my best
Artesian flow g-p.m. Date knowledge and belief.

Temperature of water Was a chemical analysis made? [J Yes [J] No

(10) CONSTRUCTION:
Well seal—Material used
Depth of seal -

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ...

Were any loose strata cemented off? [J Yes [JNo Depth ..
Was a drive shoe used? [] Yes ([J] No
Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes [] No

Type of water? depth of strata

Method of sealing strata off . i ) _ ‘ -

Was well gravel packed? [] Yes [] No Size of gravel:

Gravel placed from ft. to ft.

[Signed] Date , 19,

(Drilling Machine Opesrator)

Drilling Machine Operator’s License No.

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

NAME

(Person, firm or corporation) (Type or print)

Address

[Signed]

(Water Well Contractor)

Contractor’s License No. Date 19

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)




o )

STATE OF OREGON 50803 T I IR

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by OKRS 537.765)

Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form.

'RECEIWED

MAR 31 139/

L04102

WATER RESUUHCERDEARD) # 94018

(1) OWNER: Well Number #2
Name Hersel Haley

Address - 10961 NW Jackson Quarry Rd.
City Hillsboro Suate Qre., Zip 97124

(2) TYPE OF WORK
[]New Well [ ] Decpening [ Altcration (repair/recondition) [} Abandonment

(3) DRILL METHOD:
[JRotary Air [ JRotary Mud [ZCable [JAuger
[Jother

SALEMTOREGEN
(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
County [Deschutes Latitude Longitude
Township _ 20S N or S Range_]15HE E or W. WM.
Section ]2 SE 1/4 NE 1/4
Tax Lot 1000 Lot Block Subdivision

Street Address of Well {or nearest address)

Sand springs Rd.

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
n.a. ft. below land surface. Date

(4) PROPOSED USE:

[ Domestic ~ []Community [ ]Industrial [ ]lrrigation
[] Thermal [ Injection [JLivestock [} Other

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:

Artesian pressure 1b. per square inch. Date

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

Depth at which water was first found

Special Construction approval [_] Yes [ANo Depth of Completed Well ft.
Explosives used []Yes [ MNo Type Amount From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
HOLE SEAL n.a.
Diameter From To Material From To Sacks or pounds
ndistrubed

How was scal placed: Method []JA [B [Jc [Op [JE

(12) WELL LOG:

Ground Elevation

O] Onher
Backfill placed from ft. to fL. Material Material From To SWL
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel well had caved in to 62'.

(6) CASING/LINER:
Diamecter From To Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded

t

Drilled on formation about

and determined well was proEab]y

Casing: O 0 O O taved in completely. Remove |tools
uhdistirbed O O 0O O 'and welded cap on well.
o 0O 4 U]
o 0O O []
Liner: dJ O ] 1
o 0O O [l
Final location of shoe(s) _
v (7 PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
[[]Perforations Method n.a
[ Screens Type Material
Slot Tele/pipe
From To size Number . Diamcter size Casing Liner
Ll O
-/ 48
n.a ] O
O 0
— a
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Date started __3-25-97 Completed 3-25-97
Flowing (unhonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
[JPump [C]Bailer [JAir [ Anesian 1 certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandonment
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time oMf this well ‘is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction standards.
aterials used and information reportcd above are true Lo the best of my knowledge
1hr and belief.
n.a. WWC Number
Signed Date
Temperature of water Depth Artesian Flow Found (handed) Water Well Constructor Certification:

Was a waier analysis done? [J Yes By whom

Did any sirata contain water not suitable for intended use? ] oo little

[ Sany (IMuddy [JOdor []Colored [1Other
Depth of sirata;

T accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work
performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
i ds. This repor,is true 1o the best of my knowledge and belief.

/ Qg C/ WWC Number 1658

Date

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESQURCES DEPARTMENT SECON[&PYTCONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER



Desc

TGV L)

1 hr

NO water found

Depih Anesian Flow Found
[ Yes Ry whom

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use?

[saty [JMuddy [JOdor [[JColored  []Other
Depth of strata:

Temperature of water

Was a water analysis done?

(] Too liule

-—
STATE OF OREGON sogoY N “ Loatoz MAR 311997
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT o !
(as roquired by ORS 537.765) WATER RESQOURTECAREYY, 94017
Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form. SALEM ORECON
(1) OWNER: Well Number ﬁl (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Name HeY‘SE] Ha] ey County Deschu tes Latitude Longitude
Address \ 10961 NW Jackson Quarry Rd. Township 20S N or S Range___15F E or W. WM.
Ciy Hillsboro sate_Qre. Zip 97124 Section_ 12 NE 1/ NE /4
(2) TYPE OF WORK TaxLot J000Q Lo Rlock Subdivision
[[]New Well [] Deepening ] Alteration (repair/recondition) [_] Abandonment Street Address of Well (or nearest address)
(3) DRILL METHOD: .
(JRotary Air  [JRotary Mud  [X]Cable [JAuger (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
[JOther Nn.a, frbhelowland surface. Dale
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure 1b. per square inch. Date
K]Domestic ~ []Community [ }industrial [J1rmrigation (11) WATER BEARING ZONES:
[] Thermal [ Injection [JLivestock (] Other
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found n.a.
Special Construction approval [_] Yes [ XNo Depth of Completed Well fi.
Explosives used [ ]Yes [X|No Type Amount From To Csumated Flow Rate SWL
HOLE SEAL n.a i
Diameter From To Material From To Sacks or pounds
updisturbed
(12) WELL LOG:
How was seal placed: Meahod [JA [B [JC [(D [JE Ground Elevation
O Other .
Backfill placed from f. ft. Material . . Material ., .. From lo SWL
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel Lowered tools 1o vou
(6) CASING/LINER: Drilled at that depth removed tools
Diameler From To Gauge Steel  Plastic Welded Threaded and found evidence that tools had
Casing: u*\dist rbe O 0O 0 m been drilling on iron.
I ]
o o 0O O
_ o o o OJ
Liner: O O d O
g 0O 0O 0
Final location of shoe(s)
 (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
[ ]Perforations Method n.a.
[]Screens Type Material
Slot Teleipipe
From To size Number | Diameter size Casing Liner
] O ]
0 ]
_ 0 (]
] O
(] O
(8) WELLTESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Date started __ 3-25-97 Completed  3-25-97
Flowing (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
[(JPump [ Bailer [ Air [ Artesian 1 centify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandonment
Yield galimin Drawdown Drill stem at Time of this well is in compliance with Oregon walcr supply well construction standards.
Materials used and information reported above are true to the best of my knowledge

and belief.
WWC Number
Date

Signed

(bondcd) Water Well Constructor Certification:

T accept responsibility for the construction, altcration, or abandonment work
performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
coustruction s/ This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

WWC Number 1658

Signed __ Date

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND

Y-CONSTRUCTOR  THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER



Deel

STATE OF OREGON ORI Y~
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765)

Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this fornt.

AN 211999
RCES DEPT.
N

WELL 1.D. #2290/
L5347

(START CARD) #

Well Number ' Z

(2) TYPE OF WORK
ew Well [_]Deepening
(3) DRILL METHOD:

[C] Alteration (repair/recondition) [] Abandonment

otary Air [ JRotary Mud [JCable [JAuger
[(JOther
(@) PROPOSED USE:
[JDomestic [} Community [ Industrial @rrigation
[ Thermal [JInjection [JLivestock

{5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:

Special Construction approval []Yes aNo Depth of Completed Well Mﬁ.

-~

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
County atitude Longitude

Township #O N or@{ange pdc-) @or W. WM.

Section </ 1/ A ZIAZ 1/4
Tax Lot /JOAD Lot Block Subdivision
Street Address of Well (or nearest address)
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
ft. below land surface. Date
Artesian pressure C:! Ib. per square inch. Date

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 4
}

Depth at which water was first found & fé‘ﬁ

[]Other

[Jsalty [JMuddy [JOdor []Colored
Depth of strata:

Explosives used [ Yes Mo Type Amount From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
-~ - AOLE : SEAL Y65 470" o(d-f@" vk
Diametg,' From To Material From To Sacks or pounds
(" AL 12 m A9
- TgY/2 :
Y2l 174)
(12) WELL LOG:
How was seal placgd: Method Oa O Oc Op [IE Ground Elevation
W o LLuTLITE YD DY
Backfill placed from «~—""" fr. 10— ft. Maferial Material From To SWL
Gravel placed from _——— fi. o =—— ft.  Size of gravel ‘,0 Jﬁl( [») /)
{6 CASING/LINER: W 722
Diameter From To Gauge Steel  Plastic Welded Threaded ]
casing__Z0 | ] /4 ® O & O _/;{ 2.
o o o o 34
O 0o o O 3¢ 2%
] o 0o g O =2 | /7/
Liner: a U ﬂ d m O /;7 v
O o 0O O : 4185 VD5 |43
Final location of shoe(s) J 5~ <
' (" (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: _~ 528 \BLO
RPerforations Method I RD EYA2 AN/ 4]
[JScreens Type Material
om (] S;: Number iameter Tc:;ilfeipe Casing Liner
x| 55| i oA ol AR
e 4 o O
O O
O ) _
g O
£ Vi ]
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Date started %; % Completed %ﬁz
Flowing (unbonded) Water elyConétructor Certification:
[JPump [} Bailer M\ir [:] Antesian 1 genify that the work 1 perfprmed on the construction, alteration, or abandonment
atgita iz Dl e | ot wel i complancewih Oregen yatr ppl ¥ 2L
Povasl (/O 1hr. and belief.
WWC Number
_ Signed Date
Temperature of water 4;4 = Depth Artesian Flow Found (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
Was a water analysis done? (] Yes By whom 1 accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? (] Too liude rformed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work

performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. This reporti 1o the best of my knowledge and belief.

WWC Number
Date

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THRD COPY—CUSTOM]% {



: DESC

STATE OF OREGON

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765) .

54733

] ~ 25525
WELL LD4L___ /4L 7SO
START CARD #

Kksc,

SY72AR

Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form.
ell Number

(1) LANDNDWNER
Name Zfl)é IKE@.H' el“lv'K AN
Address Q/ 350 é?‘ﬁ()‘@ﬂS

cy [end State 2ip 77202
(2) TYPE OF WORK
(] New Well/'KDeepening {J Alteration (repair/recondition) [ ] Abandonment
(3) DRILL METHOD:
ﬂ Rotary Air  [J Rotary Mud [JCable [JAuger
{J Other

(4) PROPOSED USE:
Domestic ] Community [ Industrial
O Thermal [ Livestock [ Other

O Irrigation
[J Injection

(9) LOCATIONOF WELL by legal description:
County Latitude_________ Longitude
Township / r'W. WM.

QO N (@lange .
[7 SE 1/4 5“) 1/4

Section

Tax Lot_BQZ_LOt

Bloc

k 'SUbdMSlei__—
Street Address of Well (or nearest address) ”MM/?ﬂ e

looh

Date
Date

(10) STATJC WATER LEVEL:
ft. below land surface.
Artesian pressure Ib. per square inch

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found ﬁ# 75
Special Construction approval [1Yes (¥No Depth of Completed Welligst. From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
Explosives used (JYes [JNo Type Amount :
pos » y7s | 595 /=t
HOLE SEAL [4 M
?W% % Material From To  Sacks or pounds
(12) WELL LOG:
How was seal placed: Ground Elevation
O Other
Backfill placed from ft. to _ft. Material - M From To SWL A
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel _Mﬂ M \/%/, jj@ 55 5@
(6) CASING/LINER:
Diameter From To Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded
Casing: d Ol ] ]
O O O O
O O ] O
- 5 O [l d O
Liner: ?/Z ‘/”/ WQI O m M O f‘a
O] O Ul 4
Drive Shoe used (] Inside [ Outside []None
Final location of shoe(s)
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: w+
‘ﬂ’Perforations Method »J
[ Screens Type Material [ =
-~ 1
Slot Tele/pipe Q E —r E Q \.[,E D L)
From To %ize Number Diameter size Casing  Liner
SHYS 505 | [Fil | oo | {22 0o % Wi a5 2002 A
s 4 * 5 B ¥ T AN
D D n g — T = 5 B aVed
a [0 [WATER reSGgtives DEPL i DEPT,
ot Ml SRt AT i )
U O /7 i -
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour _ Date started M_Comp'e‘ed M—
O Pum O Bailer E.Air O /I::'?ev;::r% (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: "
) P . . . I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandon-
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction
' S = qq O ( Thr.) standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to the best (yy

Temperature of water S 2 2 Depth Artesian Flow Found

O Yes
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use?
OJSalty (OMuddy JOdor [Colored [JOther
Depth of strata:

Was a water analysis done? By whom

{1 Too little

knowledge andbglie
% ch Number
Signed / 14 &4 Date,

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work
performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well

construction sjag@ards. This repgft is true to the best of my knowledg Wf.
% WWC Number
Signed L7, Dat

V4 L 7

ORIGINAL — WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

FIRST COPY — CONSTRUCTOR

SECOND COPY - CUSTOMER

]




STATE OF OREGON DESC 58094 5‘8@‘}7

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT WELLLD.#L_ Flr ¥ 3

(as required by ORS 537.765)
STARTCARD# [0 759

Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form.

b (1) LAND.OWNER Well Number (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
w e Ge o , Countyg ) &&L
Address X ; Tax Lot U I Lot
Ci state @ Zip T 2202 | Township_ RO S Nor§Range /.S é E or W WM
Section _¢/ Sw 1/4 1/4
(2) TYPE OF WORK R New well
[ Deepening [ Alteration (repair/recondition) [] Abandonment [] Conversion |18t . ° ' _ "or__ . __ (degrees ordecimal)
Long ____° ' _"or___ . __ (degrees or decimal)
(3) DRILL METHOD
Rotary Air [] Rotary Mud [] Cable ] Auger [] Cable Mud Street Address of Well (or nearest address) _Sﬁﬁé ,SQ ri‘g B
Other V4% r zZ=2
(4) PROPOSED USE (10) STATIE WATER LEVEL z
E’Domestic [0 Community [ Industrial  [] Irrigation ft. below land surface. Date M
[0 Thermal [ Injection [ Livestock [ Other ft. below land surface. Date
Artesi 1b. inch t
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Construction: [] Yes [No crIoT pressre per square fnch _ Date
geP{h ‘.’fc"ml’;?t%‘z"“ A-"’—ﬂ/—m 2 71 ft. R (11) WATER BEARING ZONES
Xplostves used: ©s o Type_  Amount_ = Depth at which water was first found __ "~ Y ? ?
b BOR]FE‘ HOLE T M | F SE'?L Sacks or Pound yF;);, ] To o Estim/ated Flow Rate SWL
iameter  From [} ateria rom o acks or Pounds ~ b S S A4
172-| o | 22 |Berbarft & Z2 | L& Sreky
20 [sTZ
How was seal placed:  Method OA OB OdOc Obp OE -
R&Other 2o ory (12) WELL LOG . Ground Elevation
Backfill pﬂxced from fr.to ft.  Material Material From To SWL
Gravel placed from ft. to ft.  Size of gravel - .
) P Cobbles +(Srn Cle| o /95
L (6) CASING/LINER _
Dialﬁfter F;‘o}, 3}0¢ Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded M@&/ /9P s
Casing: (4 Z _‘ZJE = O d
O O 0 BriCn Lo 250 (22O —ﬁ}‘ﬁ
O O O QO iy
O O O 0O |&rRecKasny/|300 5265~
Liner: b ~y | 5Y¥Y /?Z %’ O & u|
a 0O |
Drive Shoe used [] Inside [] Outside [] None
Final location of shoe(s)
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
[Perforations Method 6&4.
[ Sereens Type Material Date Started é - z.f: o7 Completed _‘ ~27-=7
From To g::t Number Diameter Tel;;/zl:pe Casing Liner (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
- £ N/ I certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
J 2 ‘/ S </ / vyj[;( /44 & E|| &= abandonment of this wcll is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
0 0 construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
0 0 the best of my knowledge and belief.
a a WWC Number Date
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour )
[ Pump [ Bailer pAir [ Flowing Artesian Signed
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem gt ime (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
/S 7 Pg S Gfa / I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dates reported
above. All work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water
supply well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge
Temperature of water _ S € & et Depth AHCREGE angpbzllief. P Y &
L Was sxs done? [ Yes By whom
b Did a ‘E sultable for intended Jm 0 5 m‘qoo little WWC Number /" JZf‘——' Date é 2—-7 O
[ Salty Colored o 2
Signed
. WMT— WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SATEM-OREQON
WAT'R R!&M‘ “ﬁ{ RESOURCES DEPARTMENT FIRST COPY - CONSTRUCTOR SECOND COPY — CUSTOMER 06/16/2004

SALEM. QREGON



DESC 58210
STATE OF OREGON Page 1 of 1

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 09-10-2007 WELL LABEL # L | 91682 |
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

START CARD # [1002088 |

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well I.D. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
First NameBILL Last Name GRAFTON County peschutes ~ TWP 2000 S N/S  Range 1600 E E/W WM
Company BEND TRAP CLUB Sec g NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4  Tax Lot 1206
Address P.O. BOX 7774 Tax Map Number Lot
City BEND State OR Zip 97708 Lat ° ‘ "or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [X|New Well [ ]Deepening | | Conversion Long or DMS or DD
|:| Alteration (repair/recondition) |:|Abandonment ( Street address of well ( Nearest address
29753 HWY 20
3) DRILL METHOD
Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Auger Cable Mud
y Air [ JRotary Mud [ [Cable [ JAuger [ ] (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL _
|:|Reverse Rotary |:| Other Date  SWL(psi) +  SWL(ft)
- . - Existing Well / Predeepening
4 PRO_POSED USElzl D9mestlc Dlrrlgatlor? [ ] community Completed Well 007900 ] o
[ ]industrial/ Comr.ner'lmal [ ] Livestock [ | Dewatering Flowing Artesian?[_| Dry Hole? [ ]
[ JThermal [ Jinjection [ ] Other WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 476
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Standard DAttach copy) SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWIL(ft)
Depth of Completed Well _s65.00  ft. 09-07-2007 476 565 35 L a3
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ L
Dia From To Material From To Amt |Ibs L_|
12 (0] 185 Bentonite 0 185 10 S L
8 185 B65 L
(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Method [ ]JA []B [Jc [Jo [ E Material From To
[Xother Poured Dry Top Soil 0 5
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material Solid Brown Conglom 2 183
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size :a(rdeGrzytLava 183 248
) . ed Sandstone 248 270
Explosives used: | |ves Type Amount Mild Brown Lava 270 320
(68 CASING/LI NER Hard Grey Lava 320 340
asing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd |[Broken Lava 340 361
®© [ s 15 | 185 [-250] [(® X [ |HardGreyLava 361 458
O (o) 6 0 565 | 188 | [(® () Mild Broken Brown Lava 458 469
@) @ O O Hard Brown Lava 469 476
O ] @) << Mild Brown Lava w/ tan claystone 476 495
) ] oNe Coarse Brown Sandstone 495 535
— A Mild Black Lava 535 565
Shoe [_]Inside [X<]Outside [ ]Other  Location of shoe(s) 55
Temp casing |:|Yes Dia g From To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method Machined
Screens Type Material
Perf/S Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot  Slot #of  Tele/ Date Started
creen Liner Dia From To width length  slots pipe size 09-06-2007 Completed 09-07-2007
Perf |Liner 6 505 525 13 4 256 (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Perf |l iner 6 545 565 13 4 256 I certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour License Number 1276 Date  09-10-2007
(O Pump O Bailer (8 Air (O Flowing Artesian E'Iectronically Filed
Yield gal/min__ Drawdown __Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) Signed  VINCENT MACKEY (E-filed)
35 560 1 (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
Temperature 70 °F Lab analysis |:|Yes By performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
Water quality concerns? DYes (describe below) ' construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
From Ta Dpcr‘riptinn Amount _ Units License Number 1819 Date 09-10-2007
Electronically Filed
Signed JEFFREY R RANDALLS (E-filed)
Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK e Versi e
orm version: .



Page 1 of 1

STATE OF OREGON DESC 62152 WELL I.D. LABEL# L)138630
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD # [1048033
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) 8/4/2020 ORIGINAL LOG # |
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well I.D. _
First Name MARK & ANN Last Name MALLOT (9) LOCATION OF WELL (|ega| description)
izr;pany SO County DESCHUTES  Twp 20.00 S N/S Range 16.00 E E/W WM
ress U —
City POWELL BUTTE Sate OR Zip 97753 _Srec N(IS . bSW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 Iax Lot 1000
New Well Deepenin Conversion ax Miap Number ot
(2) TYPE OF WORK _ [ ]PeEpening ] Lat ° ' " or DMS or DD
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) DAbandonment(complete 5a) o , "or DMS or DD
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION Long
Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc WId Thrd (" Street address of well (o) Nearest address
csng [T [ 1 JIO QL] [J 27201 FWY 20
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs
Seal: | |
(3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
X |Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Auger Cable Mud Date  sWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
y |:| |:| y h |:| |:| 9 |:| Existing Well / Pre-Alteration
Reverse Rotary Other Completed Well 27912020 280
(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic [ _|Irrigation [ _]Community Flowing Artesian?[ | Dry Hole? [ |
[ Jindustrial/ Commericial [X] Livestock [ | Dewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found _460.00
[ ]Thermal [ Jinjection [ ] Other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWL(psi) + SWL(f)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard |:|(Attach copy)|  [7/9/2020 480 630 10 480
Depth of Completed Well _630.00 ft.
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia From To Material From To Amt  Ibs
12 0 18.5 | [Bentonite Chips | o [ 185 [ 20 s
8 18.5 590 Calculated | 11.94
6 500 | 630 || [ [ |
Calculated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Method |:| A |:| B |:|C |:| D |:|E Material From To
[X]other POURED DRY TOP SOIL 0 3
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material BROWN CLAYSTONE 3 275
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size BROWN CLAYSTONE CONGLOMERATE 275 310
. — ||BASALT CLAYSTONE SEAMS 310 445
Explosives used: [ [Yes Type  Amount BROWN CLAYSTONE 445 460
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE W/B FRACTURED BROWN BASALT 460 505
Proposed Amount Actual Amount W/B FRATURED BASALT W/ CLAYSTONE 505 555
W/B BROWN CONGLOMERATE 555 630
(6) CASING/LINER
Casing Liner Dia  + From To  Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd
© (O 8 X] 15 185 [.250 ] [(®) (
O ©® [ s 0o | se0 |ass||@® ()
| e
O O O
Shoe |:| Inside |:|Outside |:| Other  Location of shoe(s)
Temp CaSingDYes Dia From 4[] To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method FACTORY
Screens Type Material Date Started7/6/2020 Completed 7/9/2020
Perf/  Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot ~ Slot  #of  Tele/ ——
Screen Liner  Dia From To width length  slots pipesize | (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Perf |Liner 6 570 590 125 3 228 | certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.
License Number Date
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Signed
Q Pump Q Bailer @ Air Q Flowing Artesian
Yield gal/min ___ Drawdown __ Drill stem/Pump depth  Duration (hr) (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
10 630 1 I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
Temperature 60 °F Lab analysis |:|Yes By construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Water quality concerns?  |__|Yes (describe below) TDS amount ﬁt_UE& License Number 1720 Date g/4/2020
From To Description Amoun nits
Signed  JACK ABBAS (E-filed)
Contact Info (optional) JACK ABBAS

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:



Attachment A — Roth East Site Well Photos
Water Infrastructure Assessment Information and Observations

Technical Memorandum
Deschutes County

Photo 1. Powell Well B (DESC 194).
. I ,

Photo 2. Powell Well B (DESC 5750) pump house structure.

January 2024 | 553-2509-011 1



Attachment B

Water Rights Information




DESC 58210
STATE OF OREGON Page 1 of 1

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 09-10-2007 WELL LABEL # L | 91682 |
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

START CARD # [1002088 |

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well I.D. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
First NameBILL Last Name GRAFTON County peschutes ~ TWP 2000 S N/S  Range 1600 E E/W WM
Company BEND TRAP CLUB Sec g NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4  Tax Lot 1206
Address P.O. BOX 7774 Tax Map Number Lot
City BEND State OR Zip 97708 Lat ° ‘ "or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [X|New Well [ ]Deepening | | Conversion Long or DMS or DD
|:| Alteration (repair/recondition) |:|Abandonment ( Street address of well ( Nearest address
29753 HWY 20
3) DRILL METHOD
Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Auger Cable Mud
y Air [ JRotary Mud [ [Cable [ JAuger [ ] (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL _
|:|Reverse Rotary |:| Other Date  SWL(psi) +  SWL(ft)
- . - Existing Well / Predeepening
4 PRO_POSED USElzl D9mestlc Dlrrlgatlor? [ ] community Completed Well 007900 ] o
[ ]industrial/ Comr.ner'lmal [ ] Livestock [ | Dewatering Flowing Artesian?[_| Dry Hole? [ ]
[ JThermal [ Jinjection [ ] Other WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 476
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Standard DAttach copy) SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWIL(ft)
Depth of Completed Well _s65.00  ft. 09-07-2007 476 565 35 L a3
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ L
Dia From To Material From To Amt |Ibs L_|
12 (0] 185 Bentonite 0 185 10 S L
8 185 B65 L
(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Method [ ]JA []B [Jc [Jo [ E Material From To
[Xother Poured Dry Top Soil 0 5
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material Solid Brown Conglom 2 183
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size :a(rdeGrzytLava 183 248
) . ed Sandstone 248 270
Explosives used: | |ves Type Amount Mild Brown Lava 270 320
(68 CASING/LI NER Hard Grey Lava 320 340
asing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd |[Broken Lava 340 361
®© [ s 15 | 185 [-250] [(® X [ |HardGreyLava 361 458
O (o) 6 0 565 | 188 | [(® () Mild Broken Brown Lava 458 469
@) @ O O Hard Brown Lava 469 476
O ] @) << Mild Brown Lava w/ tan claystone 476 495
) ] oNe Coarse Brown Sandstone 495 535
— A Mild Black Lava 535 565
Shoe [_]Inside [X<]Outside [ ]Other  Location of shoe(s) 55
Temp casing |:|Yes Dia g From To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method Machined
Screens Type Material
Perf/S Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot  Slot #of  Tele/ Date Started
creen Liner Dia From To width length  slots pipe size 09-06-2007 Completed 09-07-2007
Perf |Liner 6 505 525 13 4 256 (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Perf |l iner 6 545 565 13 4 256 I certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour License Number 1276 Date  09-10-2007
(O Pump O Bailer (8 Air (O Flowing Artesian E'Iectronically Filed
Yield gal/min__ Drawdown __Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) Signed  VINCENT MACKEY (E-filed)
35 560 1 (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
Temperature 70 °F Lab analysis |:|Yes By performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
Water quality concerns? DYes (describe below) ' construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
From Ta Dpcr‘riptinn Amount _ Units License Number 1819 Date 09-10-2007
Electronically Filed
Signed JEFFREY R RANDALLS (E-filed)
Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK e Versi e
orm version: .



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF DESCHUTES
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO
BEND TRAP CLUB
BILL GRAFTON
PO BOX 7774
BEND OR 97708-7774
confirms the right to the use of water perfected under the terms of Permit G-16505. The amount of water used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed

below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-16873

SOURCE OF WATER: A WELL IN DRY RIVER BASIN
RATE: 0.05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 18, 2007

USE: IRRIGATION ON 3.89 ACRES

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH ! THROUGH OCTOBER 31
The well is located as follows:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec
208 I6E WM |5

Measured Distances

3825 FEET SOUTH AND 1682 FEET EAST OF NW CORNER,
SECTION 5

Q-Q
NE SW

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under any other right exiting for
the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

A description of the place of use is as follows:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
208 16 E WM |5 NE SW 1.92
208 16 E WM IS5 NWSW | 1.58
208 16 E WM | 6 NE SE 0.39

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075.
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS
537.260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate.

Application G-16873.j]j Page 1 of 3 Certificate 91906




The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at
the original point of appropriation.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A The water user shall maintain, in good working order, a totalizing flow meter at each point of
appropriation.
B. The water user shall keep a complete record of the amount of water used each month, and shall submit a

report which includes the recorded water use measurements to the Department annually or more frequently
as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may require the water user to report general
water-use information, including the place and nature of use of water under the right.

C. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meter; provided however, where any meter is
located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the water user to submit alternative measuring and reporting
procedures for review and approval.

GROUND WATER MITIGATION CONDITIONS
Mitigation Obligation: 7.0 acre-feet of mitigation water in the General Zone of Impact

Mitigation Source: 7.0 mitigation credits from Mitigation Project MP-27 (Transfer T-9824), which is a
permanent instream transfer

Mitigation water must be legally protected instream in the General Zone of Impact for the life of the certificate or subsequent
certificate(s). Regulation of the certificate or subsequent certificate(s) will occur if the required mitigation is not maintained.

The water user shall provide additional mitigation if the Department determines that average annual consumptive use of the
subject appropriation has increased beyond the originally mitigated amount.

If mitigation is from a secondary right for stored water from a storage project not owned or operated by the water user, the
use of water under this right is subject to the maintenance and terms and conditions of a valid contract or satisfactory
replacement, with the owner/operators of the storage project, a copy of which must be on file in the records of the Water
Resources Department.

Failure to comply with these mitigation conditions shall result in the Department regulating this certificate or subsequent
certificate(s), and proposing to cancel the certificate or subsequent certificate(s).

Use of water under authority of this right may be regulated if analysis of data available after the right is issued discloses that
the appropriation will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic
waterway in quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as of the priority date of the right or as those
quantities may be reduced subsequently. However, the use of ground water allowed under the terms of this water right will
not be subject to regulation for Scenic Waterway flows, provided the required mitigation is maintained.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well listed on this right, then
use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interference.

Application G-16873.j]j Page 2 of 3 Certificate 91906




The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells
in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge
adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well at all times.

Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the use of water and such agreement

is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster, and such rotation system does not infringe upon such
prior rights of any water user not a party to such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according to the

agreement.
The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations may require the use
of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan.

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original point of appropriation.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the place of use described.

NOV 1 8 2016

Issued

t Services Division Administrator, for
. Byler, Director
ater Resources Department

Certificate 91906
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Permit Amendment ) FINAL ORDER
T-10973, Deschutes County ) APPROVING A CHANGE IN POINT OF
) APPROPRIATION AND A CHANGE IN
) PLACE OF USE

Authority

ORS 537.211 establishes the process in which a water right permit holder may submit a request
to change the point of appropriation and/or place of use authorized under an existing water right
permit.

Applicant Agent

BEND TRAP CLUB MATTHEW STEELE

BILL GRAFTON C/0 HICKMAN WILLIAMS & ASSOCIATES
PO BOX 7774 1201 NW WALL ST

BEND, OR 97708-7774 BEND, OR 97701

Findings of Fact

Background

1. On November 3, 2009, BEND TRAP CLUB filed an application to change the point of
appropriation and to change in place of use under Permit G-16505. The Department
assigned the application number T-10973.

2. The permit to be amended is as follows:

Permit: G-16505 in the name of BEND TRAP CLUB

Use: IRRIGATION of 3.89 ACRES

Priority Date: JUNE 18, 2007

Quantity: 0.05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Rate/Duty: =~ The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the
amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 3.0
acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

Period of Use: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

Source: A WELL within the DRY RIVER BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
I Tij Rng | Mer | Sec | Q-Q | Measured Distances ‘ T

I —

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director
for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no

action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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’ | Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
3660 FEET SOUTH AND 1520 FEET EAST FROM

208 I6E | WM 5 | NESW | 1pie W CORNER OF SECTION 5
Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
20S I6E | WM| 5 | NESW | 389

3. Permit Amendment Application T-10973 proposes to move the authorized point of
appropriation approximately 236 feet southeast from the existing point of appropriation to a
well (ID #1.91682) at the following location within the General Zone of Impact:

Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

3825 FEET SOUTH AND 1628 FEET EAST FROM
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION §

208 16 E WM | 5 NE SW

4. Permit Amendment Application T-10973 also proposes to change the place of use of the

permit to:
IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
208 16 E WM | 5 NE SW 1.84
208 16 E WM | § NW SW 1.66
208 16 E WM| 6 NE SE 0.39
Total 3.89

5. Notice of the application for the permit amendment was published in the Department’s
weekly notice on November 24, 2009, and in The Bulletin newspaper on December 15, 22
and 29, 2010, pursuant to ORS 540.520(5). No comments were filed in response to the
notices.

Permit Amendment Review Criteria

6. The changes would not result in injury to other water rights.

7. The proposed place of use is owned and/or controlled by the permit holder.
8. The changes do not enlarge the permit.

9. The changes do not alter any other terms of the permit.

10. The proposed place of use is contiguous to the authorized place of use.

Conclusions of Law

The change in point of appropriation and change in place of use proposed by Permit Amendment
Application T-10973 is consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.211.
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:
. The changes and subsequent use of water shall be subject to the following conditions:

1. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation, shall not exceed the
quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation.

2. Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a totalizing flow
meter at each point of appropriation. The permittee shall maintain the meter in good
working order.

B. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the amount of water used each month,
and shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use measurements to the
Department annually or more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the
Director may require the permittee to report general water-use information, including the
place and nature of use of water under the permit.

C. The permittee shall allow the Watermaster access to the meter; provided however, where
any meter is located within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative
measuring and reporting procedures for review and approval.

3.  Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original point of appropriation.
4. The former place of use shall no longer be irrigated as part of this permit.
5. All other terms and conditions of Permit G-16505 remain the same.

6. Permit G-16505, in the name of BEND TRAP CLUB, is amended as described herein.

st
Dated at Sglem, Oregon this é[ ~day of January, 2011.

i

PHILLI

- WARD, DIRECTOR

Mailing Dare: FEB 02 201
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF DESCHUTES
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO:

BEND TRAP CLUB
PO BOX 7774
BEND OR 97708-7774

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.
APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-16873

SOURCE OF WATER: A WELL IN DRY RIVER BASIN
RATE: 0.05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 18,2007

USE: IRRIGATION ON 3.89 ACRES ,
PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

Authorized Point of Diversion: :
Twp | Rn Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

20S | 16E WM |5 NE SW | 3660 FEET SOUTH AND 1520 FEET ‘
EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 5

Authorized Place of Use:
Twp| Rn Mer | Sec Q-Q | Acres
20S |16 E WM |5 NE SW - 3.89

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under
any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each

year,
Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A, Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a
totalizing flow meter at each point of appropriation. The permittee shall maintain
the meter in good working order.

B. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the amount of water used each
month, and shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use
measurements to the Department annually or more frequently as may be required
by the Director. Further, the Director may require the permittee to report general
water-use information, including the place and nature of use of water under the

permit. '
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C. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter; provided however,
where any meter is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall
request access upon reasonable notice.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative
measuring and reporting procedures for review and approval.

Ground Water Mitigation Conditions:
1. Mitigation Obligation: 7.0 acre-feet of mitigation water in the General Zone of Impact.

2. Mitigation Source: 7.0 mitigation credits from Mitigation Project MP-27 (Transfer T-9824),
which is a permanent instream transfer.

3. Mitigation water must be legally protected instream in the General Zone of Impact for the life
of the permit and subsequent certificate(s). Regulation of the use and/or cancellation of the
permit, or subsequent certificate(s) will occur if the required mitigation is not maintained.

4. The pérmittee shall provide additional mitigation if the Department determines that average
annual consumptive use of the subject appropriation has increased beyond the ongmally
mitigated amount.

5. If mitigation is from a secondary right for stored water from a storage project not owned or
operated by the permittee, the use of water under this right is subject to the maintenance and
terms and conditions of a valid contract or satisfactory replacement, with the owner/operator
of the storage project, a copy of which must be on file in the records of the Water Resources

Department.

6. Failure to comply with these mitigation conditions shall result in the Department regulating
the ground water permit, or subsequent certificate(s), proposing to deny any permit extension
application for the ground water permit, and proposing to cancel the ground water penmt or
subsequent certificate(s).

Scenic Waterway Condition:

Use of water under authority of this permit may be regulated if analysis of data available after the
permit is issued discloses that the appropriation will measurably reduce the surface water flows
necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in quantities necessary for
recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as of the priority date of the right, or as those quantities may
be reduced subsequently. However, the use of ground water allowed under the terms of this
permit will not be subject to regulation for Scenic Waterway flows, provided the required
mitigation is maintained.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1. Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result in action including, but
not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

2. If the number, location, source, or construction of any well deviates from that proposed in the
permit application or required by permit conditions, this permit may be cancelled, unless the
Department authorizes the change in writing. '

3. If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from
any well listed on this permit, then use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or
reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
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Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate
interferences.

4. The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction
and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon The works shall be equipped with a usable
access port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water
level elevation in the well at all times.

5. Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the
use of water and such agreement is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the
watermaster, and such rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights of any water
user not a party to such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according to
such agreement.

6. Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall submit to the Water
Resources Department the results of a pump test meeting the Department's standards for each
point of appropriation (well), unless an exemption has been obtained in writing under OAR
690-217. The Director may require water-level or pump-test data every ten years thereafter.

7. This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that
new regulations may require the use of best-practice technologies or conservation practices to
achieve this end.

8. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in cbmpliance with statewide
land-use goals and any local acknowledged comprehensive land-use plan.

9. Completion of construction and application of the water shall be made within five years of
the date of permit issuance. If beneficial use of permitted water has not been made before
this date, the permittee may submit an application for extension of time, which may be
approved based upon the merit of the application.

10. Within one year after making beneficial use of water, the permittee shall submit a claim of
beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights
Examiner.

Is‘sued j;;/é— 4— ,2009

Tkl t.

Phillip C. Ward, Director
Water Resources Department
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF DESCHUTES
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO
4-R EQUIPMENT
PO BOX 5006
BEND, OR 97708
The specific limits and conditions of the use.are listed below.
APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-16403
SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 1 IN DRY RIVER BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: INDUSTRIAL USE (GRAVEL MINING)

MAXTIMUM RATE: 1.0 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, FURTHER LIMITED TO 6.0 ACRE
FEET PER YEAR

PERIOD OF USE: YEAR ROUND
DATE OF PRIORITY: MARCH 7, 2005

WELL LOCATION: SE % SW %, SECTION- 30, T19S, R15E, W.M.; 600 FEET
NORTH & 1400 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER SECTION 30

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS

Measurement, recordlng and'repo 1ngaconditiohs:

A. Before water use. may begln under this permit, the
permittee shall 1nst ta1121ng flow meter or other
suitable measuring . & as approved by the Director at
each point of approprlatlon The permlttee shall maintain
the meter or measuring device in good working order,
shall keep a complete record of the amount of water used
each month, and shall submit a report which includes the
recorded water use measurements to the Department
annually or more frequently as may be required by the
Director. Further, the Director may require the permittee
to report general water-use information, including the
place and nature of use of water under the permit.
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B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the
meter or measuring device; provided however, where the
meter or measuring device is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

Use of water under authority of this permit may be regulated if
analysis of data available after the permit is issued discloses that
the appropriation will measurably reduce the surface water flows
necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic
waterway in quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife
in effect as of the priority date of the right or as those
quantities may be subsequently reduced. However, the use of ground
water allowed under the terms of this permit will not be subject to
regulation for Scenic Waterway flows so long as mitigation as
required herein is maintained.

To monitor the effect of water use from the well(s) authorized under
this permit, the Department requires the water user to obtain, from
a qualified individual (see below), and submit annual static water
level measurements. The static water level shall be measured in the
month of March. Reports shall be submitted to the Department within
30 days of measurement.

.

Measurements must be made according to the following schedule:

Before Use of Water Takes Place

Initial and Annual Measurements

The Department requires the permittee to submit an initial
water level measurement in the month specified above once well
construction is complete and annually thereafter until use of
water begins; and

After Use of Water has Begun

Seven Consecutive Annual Measurements

Following the first year of water use, the user shall submit
seven consecutive annual reports of static water level
measurements. The first of these seven annual measurements
will establish the reference level against which future annual
measurements will be compared. Based on an analysis of the
data collected, the Director may require that the user obtain
and report additional annual static water level measurements
beyond the seven year minimum reporting period. The additional
measurements may be required in a different month. If the
measurement requirement is stopped, the Director may restart
it at any time. ‘

All measurements shall be made by a certified water rights examiner,
registered professional geologist, registered professional engineer,
licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by the
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PAGE 3

Construction Contractors Board and be submitted to the Department
on forms provided by the Department. The Department requires the
individual performing the measurement to:

A. Identify each well with its associated measurement; and
B. Measure and report water levels to the nearest tenth of
a foot as depth-to-water below ground surface; and
C. Specify the method used to obtain each well measurement;

and
D. Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations

submitted to the Department.

The water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or
volume of withdrawal from, the well(s) if any of the following
events occur:

A. Annual water level measurements reveal an average water
level decline of three or more feet per year for five
consecutive years; or

B. Annual water level measurements reveal a water level
decline of 15 or more feet in fewer than five consecutive
years; or

C. Annual water 1level measurements reveal a water level
decline of 25 or more feet; or
D. Hydraulic interference leads to a decline of 25 or more

feet in any neighboring-well with senior priority.

The period of non-use or ‘restricted use shall continue until the
water level rises above the decline level which triggered the action
or until the Department . determlne“ ‘based on the permlttee s and/or
the Department's data . .and ana1y51s, that no action is necessary
because the aquifer in questlon can sustain the observed declines
without adversely 1mpacting the resource or senior water rights. The
water user shall in nrginstance allow ex esslve decline, as defined
in Commission rules, tOVOCCur w1t ,t;e,aqulfer as a result of use
under this permit. If more than oe‘ well is involved, the water user
may submit an alternative measurem nt and reportlng plan for review
and approval by the Department g~“’ :

GROUND WATER M GATION CONDITIONS

Mitigation Obligation: 4.2 acre-feet annually in the General Zone
of Impact, located in the Deschutes River
Basin above the Madras gage, which is
located below Lake Billy Chinook.

Mitigation Source: 4.2 Mitigation Credits originating from
Mitigation Project MP-#27, which is a
permanent instream transfer that meets the
requirements of OAR 690-505-0610(2)-(5),
within the General Zone of Impact.
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Mitigation water must be legally protected instream for instream use
within the General Zone of Impact and committed for the life of the
permit and subsequent certificate(s). Regulation of the use and/or
cancellation of the permit, or subsequent certificate(s), will occur
if the required mitigation is not maintained.

The permittee shall provide additional mitigation if the Department
determines that average annual consumptive use of the subject
appropriation has increased beyond the originally mitigated amount.

If mitigation is from a secondary right for stored water from a
storage project not owned or operated by the permittee the use of
water under this right is subject to the terms and conditions of a
valid contract, a copy of which must be on file in the records of
the Water Resources Department prior to use of water.

Failure to comply with these mitigation conditions shall result in
the Department regulating the ground water permit, or subsequent
certificate(s), proposing to deny any permit extension application
for the ground water permit, and proposing to cancel the ground
water permit, or subsequent certificate(s).

STANDARD CONDITIONS

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use
of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or
the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the
Department approves or implements an alternative administrative
action to mitigate the interference. The Department encourages
junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate
interferences.

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General
Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in
Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and
may also include an air 1line and pressure gauge adequate to
determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder
shall submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's
standards, to the Water Resources Department. The Director may
require water level or pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may

result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

Application G-16403 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-16243
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This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The
water user is advised that new regulations may require the use of
best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
this end. ’

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

Complete application of the water to the use shall be made on or
before October 1, 2012. If the water is not completely applied
before this date, and the permittee wishes to continue development
under the permit, the permittee must submit an application for
extension of time, which may be approved based upon the merit of the
application.

Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed
use, the permittee shall submit a claim of beneficial use, which
includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights
Examiner (CWRE) .

Issued November , 2007

Tt //44‘

for Phillip C. Ward, Director
Water Resources Department

Application G-16403 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-16243
Basin 5 District 11




RECEIVED
MAR 07 2005

SALEM, OREGON

GROUNDWATER APPLICATION FOR

' JACK ROBINSON & SONS
TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH RANGE 15 EAST :
SECTION 30
'RECEIVED
FEB 2 4 2005
WATER RESOURCES DEPT
_ . SALEM,OREGON |,
B % T.L. ivop
‘.

. |}§W S g : O | T \r\ :
7/ , : N
S i _ : . SCALE: 1" = 1320' |-~
. @S&‘:ﬁ:; - | B |

well ¥ 1: iYoo' Enst £ boo” mvolth of ﬂ‘& Sw /‘{ o¥ SCU"&O\% 3 o,
" TownsSh:p 1q -50\!“\ RN“)C (1§ £aST, WM | '

@ =1n &-Vﬁ*reiwl P,D,U.

- W#’G /b40_3 |



Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Right Services Division

Application for Extension of Time

In the Matter of the Application for an Extension of Time )
for Permit G-16243, Water Right Application G-16403 ) PROPOSED FINAL ORDER
in the name of 4-R Equipment )

Permit Information

Application File G-16403 Permit G-16243
Basin: 5 — Deschutes / Watermaster District 11
Date of Priority: March 7, 2005

Authorized Use of Water
Source of Water: Well 1 in Dry River Basin
Purpose of Use: Industrial Use (Gravel Mining)
Maximum Rate: 1.0 cubic foot per second (cfs), further limited to 6.0 acre
feet (AF) per year

This Extension of Time request is being processed in accordance with
Oregon Revised Statute 537.630 and 539.010(5), and Oregon Administrative
Rule Chapter 690, Division 315

Please read this Proposed Final Order in its entirety as it contains
additional conditions not included in the original permit.

This Proposed Final Order applies only to Permit G-16243, water right Application G-16403.
A copy of Permit G-16243 is enclosed as Attachment 1.

Proposed Final Order: Permit G-16243 Page 1 of 9



Summary of Proposed Final Order for Extension of Time

The Department proposes to:

. Grant an extension of time for complete construction of the water system and time to
apply water to full beneficial use from October 1, 2012 to October 1, 2022.

° Make the extension subject to certain conditions set forth below.

ACRONYM QUICK REFERENCE

Department — Oregon Department of Water Resources
PFO - Proposed Final Order

Units of Measure
cfs — cubic feet per second
gpm — gallons per minute

AUTHORITY
Generally, see ORS 537.630 and OAR Chapter 690 Division 315.

ORS 537.630(1) provide in pertinent part that the Oregon Water Resources Department
(Department) may, for good cause shown, order an extension of time within which: irrigation or
other works shall be completed; the well or other means of developing and securing ground
water shall be completed; or the right perfected. In determining the extension, the Department
shall give due weight to the considerations described under ORS 539.010(5) and to whether
other governmental requirements relating to the project have significantly delayed completion of
construction or perfection of the right.

ORS 539.010(5) provides in pertinent part that the Water Resources Director, for good cause
shown, may extend the time within which the full amount of the water appropriated shall be
applied to a beneficial use. This statute instructs the Director to consider: the cost of the
appropriation and application of the water to a beneficial purpose; the good faith of the
appropriator; the market for water or power to be supplied; the present demands therefore; and
the income or use that may be required to provide fair and reasonable returns upon the
investment.

OAR 690-315-0040 provides in pertinent part that the Water Resources Department shall make
findings to determine if an extension of time may be approved to complete construction and/or
apply water to full beneficial use.

OAR 690-315-0050(5) states that extension orders may include, but are not limited to, any
condition or provision needed to: ensure future diligence; mitigate the effects of the subsequent
development on competing demands on the resource; and periodically document the continued
need for the permit.

Proposed Final Order: Permit G-16243 Page 2 of 9



OAR 690-315-0050(6) requires the Department, for extensions exceeding five years, to establish
checkpoints to determine if diligence is being exercised in the development and perfection of the
water use permit. Intervals between checkpoints will not exceed five year periods.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1. Permit G-16243 was granted by the Department on November 1, 2007. The permit
authorizes the use of up to 1.0 cfs, further limited to 6.0 AF per year of water from Well 1
in Dry River Basin for industrial use (gravel mining). The permit specified construction

of the water system and complete application of water was to be made on or before
October 1, 2012.

2. The permit holder submitted an “Application for Extension of Time” to the Department
on September 17, 2012 requesting the time to complete construction of the water system
and the time to apply water to full beneficial use under the terms and conditions of Permit
(5-16243 be extended from October 1, 2012 to October 1, 2022. This is the first permit
extension requested for Permit G-16243.

3. Notification of the Application for Extension of Time for Permit G-16243 was published
in the Department’s Public Notice dated September 25, 2012. No public comments were
received regarding the extension application.

Review Criteria [O4R 690-315-0040]

The time limits to complete construction and/or apply water to full beneficial use may be
extended if the Department finds that the permit holder has met the requirements set forth under
OAR 690-315-0040. This determination shall consider the applicable requirements of ORS
537.230' 537.248° 537.630° and/or 539.010(5)".

Complete Extension of Time Application fOAR 690-315-0040(1)(a)]

4. On September 17, 2012, the Department received a completed Application for Extension
of Time and the fee specified in ORS 536.050 from the permit holder.

Start of Construction fOAR 690-315-0040(1)(b) and 690-315-0040(5)]

5. Senate Bill 300 (1999 legislation) eliminated the requirement that holders of new surface
water and ground water permits start construction on water projects within one year after
the Department issues the permit. Senate Bill 300 applies to any application for a permit
filed after October 23, 1999, including this application.

10RS 537.230 applies to surface water permits only.
20RS 537.248 applies to reservoir permits only.
ORS 537.630 applies to ground water permits only.

*0ORS 53 9.010(5) applies to surface water and ground water permits.
Proposed Final Order: Permit G-16243 Page 3 of 9



Duration of Extension /OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c)]

Under OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c), in order to approve an extension of time for water use permits the
Department must find that the time requested is reasonable and the applicant can complete the project
within the time requested.

6. As of September 17, 2012, the remaining work to be completed consists of completing
construction of the water system and applying water to full beneficial use.

7. Given the amount of development left to occur, the Department has determined that the
permit holder’s request to have until October 1, 2022, to complete construction of the
water system and to accomplish the application of water to beneficial use under the terms
and conditions of Permit G-16243 is both reasonable and necessary.

Good Cause [OAR 690-315-0040(1)(d)]

The Department’s determination of good cause shall consider the requirements set forth under
OAR 690-315-0040(2).

Reasonable Diligence of the Appropriator /OAR 690-315-0040(2)(a)]

The Department’s determination of reasonable diligence shall consider the requirements set
forth under OAR 690-315-0040(3)(a-d). In accordance with OAR 690-315-0040(3), the
Department shall consider, but is not limited to, the following factors when determining whether
the applicant has demonstrated reasonable diligence in previous performance under the permit:

Amount of Construction fOAR 690-315-0040(3)(a)]
8. Work was accomplished within the time allowed in the permit or previous extension as
follows:

a. Construction of the well was not completed prior to October 1, 2012.

Beneficial Use of Water /OAR 690-315-0040(3)(b)]
9. The following beneficial use of water was made during the permit or previous extension
time limits:

a. Since the issuance of Permit G-16243 on November 1, 2007, no water has been
appropriated from the well for commercial use (gravel mining).

b. Delay of full beneficial use of water under Permit G-16243 was due, in part, to
legal issues which the permit holder must address prior to beginning construction
or use of water as authorized under Permit G-16243.

Compliance with Conditions f/OAR 690-315-0040(3)(c)]
10.  The water right permit holder’s conformance with the permit or previous extension
conditions.

a. The Department has considered the permit holder’s compliance with conditions,
including mitigation requirements, and did not identify any concerns.
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11.

Financial Investments [O4R 690-315-0040(3)(d)]
Financial investments made toward developing the beneficial water use.

a. As of September 17, 2012, the permit holder has invested approximately
$121,000, which is approximately 38 percent of the total projected cost for
complete development of this project.

Cost to Appropriate and Apply Water to a Beneficial Purpose /O4R 690-315-0040(2)(b)]

12.

The permit holder anticipates an additional $200,000 investment is needed for the
completion of this project.

Good Faith of the Appropriator f/OAR 690-315-0040(2)(c)]

13.

The Department has found good faith of the appropriator under Permit G-16243.

The Market and Present Demands for Water fOAR 690-315-0040(2)(d-e)]

The Department’s determinations of market and present demand for water or power to be
supplied shall consider the requirements set forth under OAR 690-315-0040(4)(a-f). In
accordance with OAR 690-315-0040(4), the Department shall consider, but is not limited to, the
following factors when determining the market and the present demand for water or power to be
supplied:

14.

The amount of water available to satisfy other affected water rights and scenic waterway
flows; special water use designations established since permit issuance, including but not
limited to state scenic waterways, federal wild and scenic rivers, serious water
management problem areas or water quality limited sources established under 33 U.S.C.
1313(d); or the habitat needs of sensitive, threatened or endangered species, in
consultation with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife [O4R 690-315-0040(4)(a-c)].

a. The amount of water available to satisfy other affected water rights and scenic
waterway flows was determined at the time of issuance of Permit G-16243;
furthermore, water availability for other affected water rights and scenic
waterway flows after the permit was issued is determined at such time that such
application for a new water right is submitted. The point of appropriation for
Permit G-16243, located within the Dry River Basin Basin, is not located within
a limited or critical ground water area. Dry River Basin is located within or above
any state or federal scenic waterway, however it is located within an area ranked
“moderate” for stream flow restoration needs as determined by the Department in
consultation with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, and is located
within a Sensitive, Threatened or Endangered Fish Species Area as identified by
the Department in consultation with Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.
Dry River Basin is not listed by the Department of Environmental Quality as a
water quality limited stream.
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15. Economic investment in the project to date /OAR 690-315-0040(4)(d)].

a. As of September 17, 2012, the permit holder has invested approximately
$121,000.

16. Other economic interests dependent on completion of the project /OAR 690-315-0040(4)(e)].

a. None have been identified.

17. Other factors relevant to the determination of the market and present demand for water
and power [OAR 690-315-0040(4)(f)].

a. None have been identified.

18.  OAR 690-315-0050(6) requires the Department to place a checkpoint condition on this
extension of time in order to ensure diligence is exercised in the development and
perfection of the water use permit. A “Checkpoint Condition” is specified under Item 1 of
the “Conditions” section of this PFO to meet this condition.

Fair Return Upon Investment /OAR 690-315-004002)(f)]

19.  Use and income from the permitted water development will likely result in reasonable
returns upon the investment made to date.

Other Governmental Requirements f/OAR 690-315-0040(2)(2)]

20.  Delay in the development of this project was not caused by any other governmental
requirements.

Unforeseen Events [OAR 690-315-0040(2)(h)]

21.  Unforeseen events extended the length of time needed to fully develop and perfect Permit
G-16243, in that the permit holders were faced with legal issues that restricted their
ability to complete development of the project in a timely manner.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The applicant is entitled to apply for an extension of time to complete construction and/or
completely apply water to the full beneficial use pursuant to ORS 537.630(1).

2. The applicant has submitted a complete extension application form and the fee specified
in ORS 536.050, as required by OAR 690-315-0040(1)(a).

3. The applicant complied with begin actual construction timeline requirements pursuant to
ORS 537.630 as required by OAR 690-315-0040(1)(b) and OAR 690-315-0040(5).
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4. Completion of construction and full application of water to beneficial use can be
accomplished by October 1, °, as required by OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c).

S. The Department has considered the reasonable diligence and good faith of the
appropriator, the cost to appropriate and apply water to a beneficial purpose, the market
and present demands for water to be supplied, the financial investment made and fair and
reasonable return upon the investment, the requirements of other governmental agencies,
and unforeseen events over which the permit holder had no control, whether denial of the
extension will result in undue hardship to the applicant and whether there are no other
reasonable alternatives for meeting water use needs, any other factors relevant to a
determination of good cause, and has determined that the applicant has shown that good

cause exists for an extension of time to apply water to full beneficial use pursuant to
OAR 690-315-0040(1)(d).

6. As required by OAR 690-315-0050(6) and as described in Finding 18 above, the
Department has established, as specified in the “Conditions” section of this PFO (Item1),
progress checkpoints in order to ensure future diligence is exercised in the development
and perfection of Permit G-16243.

Proposed Order

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Department proposes to
issue an order to:

Extend the time for complete construction of the water system and the time to apply
water to beneficial use under Permit G-16243 from October 1, 2012 to October 1, 2022.

Subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS

1. Checkpoint Condition
The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department by
October 1, 2018. A form will be enclosed with your Final Order.

(a) At each checkpoint, the permit holder shall submit and the Department shall
review evidence of the permit holder's diligence towards completion of the

3Pursuant to ORS 537.630(4), upon the completion of beneficial use of water allowed under the permit, the
permittee shall hire a certified water rights examiner to survey the appropriation. Within one year after the
complete application of water to a beneficial use (or by the date allowed for the complete application of
water to a beneficial use), the permittee shall submit a map of the survey and a new or revised claim of
beneficial use as deemed appropriate by the Department.
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project and compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and extension. If,
after this review, the Department determines the permit holder has not been
diligent in developing and perfecting the water use permit, or complied with all
terms and conditions, the Department shall modify or further condition the permit
or extension to ensure future compliance, or begin cancellation proceedings on
the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410, or
require submission of a final proof survey pursuant to ORS 537.250;

(b) The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress reports in its weekly
notice and shall allow a 30 day comment period for each report. The Department
shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted comments.

DATED: July 23, 2013

If you have any questions,
please check the information

. — box on the last page for the
, Wiiter Right Services appropriate names and

phone numbers.

Proposed Final Order Hearing Rights

1. Under the provisions of OAR 690-315-0100(1) and 690-315-0060, the applicant or any
other person adversely affected or aggrieved by the proposed final order may submit a
written protest to the proposed final order. The written protest must be received by the
Water Resources Department no later than September 6, 2013, being 45 days from the
date of publication of the proposed final order in the Department’s weekly notice.

2. A written protest shall include:
a. The name, address and telephone number of the petitioner;
b. A description of the petitioner’s interest in the proposed final order and if the

protestant claims to represent the public interest, a precise statement of the public
interest represented;

C. A detailed description of how the action proposed in the proposed final order
would adversely affect or aggrieve the petitioner’s interest;

d. A detailed description of how the proposed final order is in error or deficient and
how to correct the alleged error or deficiency;

e.  Any citation of legal authority supporting the petitioner, if known;

f. Proof of service of the protest upon the water right permit holder, if petitioner is

other than the water right permit holder; and
g. The applicant or non-applicant protest fee required under ORS 536.050.
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3. Within 60 days after the close of the period for requesting a contested case hearing, the
Director shall:
a. Issue a final order on the extension request; or
b. Schedule a contested case hearing if a protest has been submitted, and:
1) Upon review of the issues, the Director finds there are significant disputes
related to the proposed agency action; or
2) The applicant submits a written request for a contested case hearing within
30 days after the close of the period for submitting protests.

¢ Ifyou have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact
Michele McAleer at (503) 986-0825.

e If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest
and you want to know the status, please contact Patricia McCarty at 503-986-0819.

o Ifyou have any questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact
our Water Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

e Address any correspondence to : Water Right Services Division
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Fax: 503-986-0901 Salem, OR 97301-1266
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Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Right Services Division

Water Rights Application
Number G-16403

Final Order

Extension of Time for Permit Number G-16243
Permit Holder: 4-R Equipment

Permit Information
Application File G-16403 Permit G-16243
Basin: 5 — Deschutes / Watermaster District 11
Date of Priority: March 7, 2005

Authorized Use of Water
Source of Water: Well 1 in Dry River Basin
Purpose of Use: Industrial Use (Gravel Mining)
Maximum Rate: 1.0 Cubic Foot per Second (cfs), further limited to 6.0 acre
feet (AF) per year

This Extension of Time request is being processed in accordance with
Oregon Revised Statute 537.630 and 539.010(5), and Oregon Administrative
Rule Chapter 690, Division 315

Application History

Permit G-16243 was issued by the Department on November 1, 2007. The permit called for
completion of construction and complete application of water to beneficial use by October 1,
October 1, 2012. On September 17, 2012, 4-R Equipment submitted to the Department an
Application for Extension of Time for Permit G-16243. In accordance with OAR 690-315-
0050(2), on July 23, 2013, the Department issued a Proposed Final Order proposing to extend the
time to complete construction and the time to fully apply water to beneficial use to October 1,
2022. The protest period closed September 6, 2013, in accordance with OAR 690-315-0060(1).
No protest was filed.
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Findings of Fact

The Department adopts and incorporates by reference the findings of fact in the Proposed Final
Order dated July 23, 2013.

At time of issuance of the Proposed Final Order the Department concluded that, based on the
factors demonstrated by the applicant, any comments received, and information within the file,
the permit may be extended subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS
1. Checkpoint Condition

The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department by
October 1, 2018. A form will be enclosed with your Final Order.

(a) At each checkpoint, the permit holder shall submit and the Department shall
review evidence of the permit holder's diligence towards completion of the
project and compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and extension. If,
after this review, the Department determines the permit holder has not been
diligent in developing and perfecting the water use permit, or complied with all
terms and conditions, the Department shall modify or further condition the permit
or extension to ensure future compliance, or begin cancellation proceedings on
the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410, or
require submission of a final proof survey pursuant to ORS 537.250;

(b) The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress reports in its weekly

notice and shall allow a 30 day comment period for each report. The Department
shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted comments.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.630,
539.010(5) and OAR 690-315-0040(2).
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Order

The extension of time for Application G-16403, Permit G-16243, therefore, is approved subject
to conditions contained herein. The deadline for completing and for applying water to full
beneficial use within the terms and conditions of the permit is extended from October 2012 to
October 1, 2022,

DATED: September,20, 2013

pd i

. ¢ch, Administrator

ht Services Division

IP C. WARD, DIRECTOR

e [f you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact
Michele McAleer at (503) 986-0825.

e If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our
Water Resources Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900
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T 4N Oregon Water Resources Department . .

VC;\ \\j 725 Summer Street NI, Suite A Extension of Time
Salem Oregon 97301-1266

L% S (503) 986-0900 Progress Report Form

\\%QQE@QS/’{’Q/ www.wrd.state.or.us For Checkpoints

TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Permit Holder: 4-R Equipment Application G-16403
Permit G-16243

Report Due no later than October 1, 2018

DO NOT SUBMIT PRIOR TO 30 DAYS BEFORE DUE DATE

Progress Report Form for 2018

As authorized in ORS 690-315-0050(6). this progress report is required in order 1o ensure diligence is exercised in the development and
perfections of Permit (G-16243. FAILURE TQ SUBMIT THIS REPORT WILL MOST LIKELY RESULT IN ANY FUTURE EXTENSION
BEING DENIED.

INSERT | LIST ALL WORK ACCOMPLISHED and FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS | pINANCIAL

DATES For the period of time between October 1, 2012 and October 1, 2018 INVESTMENT

2. Compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and/or previous extension.

3. Total number of acres irrigated to date= (if applicable)

4. Provide the maximum rate, or duty if applicable, of water diverted for beneficial use under this
permit, if any, made to date.

Report the rate in the same units of
measurement as specified in the permit, being
¢fs (cubic feet per second), gpm (gallons per
minute) or AF (acre-feet). Do not provide
daily, monthly or annual water volume totals.

Maximum rate used to date = cfs (cubic feet per second), or

Maximum rate used to date = gpm (gallons per minute), or

Acre Feet stored to date = AF

INCOMPLETE REORTS WILL BE RETURNED. AN ANSWER IS REQUIRED IN EACIHITEM. USE N/A FOR ITEM 3 1F TULE USE 18 NOT
IRRIGATION.

Signature Date
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF DESCHUTES
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE’PUBLIC WATERS
THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO
KENNETH BURBANK
FRED CRAMER
2101 MAIN-ST
BAKER CITY, OR 87814
The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.
APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-17065
SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 1, WELL 2, WELL 3, AND WELL 4 IN DRY RIVER BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 320.0 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 2.67 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), FURTHER LIMITED TO 1.34
CFS FROM EACH WELL ’

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31
DATE OF PRIORITY: JUNE 5, 2008

WELL LOCATIONS:

WELL 1 - SW * NW %, SECTION 19, T20S, R17E, W.M.; 3211 FEET NORTH
AND 635 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 19

WELL 2 - SW * SW *, SECTION 19, TZOS} R17E, W-M.; 627 FEET NORTH
AND 620 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 19 '

WELL 3 - SW % NW %, SECTION 30, T20S, R17E, W.M.; 1996 FEET SOUTH
AND 628 FEET .EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 30

WELL 4 - SW *» SW *, SECTION 30, T20S, R17E, W.M.; 671 -FEET NORTH
AND 624 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 30

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH .of one cubic foot per second and
3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year. '

Application G-17065 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-16741
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THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

SW % NE % 1.56 ACRES
SE % NE % 1.56 ACRES
NE % SE % 38.0 ACRES
NW % SE % 40.0 ACRES
SW % SE % 40.0 ACRES
SE % SE % 38.88 ACRES
SECTION 23
SW % NE % 27.82 ACRES
SE % NE % 1.12 ACRES
SW % NW % 1.11 ACRES
SE % NW % 27.79 ACRES
NE % SW % 38.15 ACRES
NW % SW % 4.36 ACRES
SE % SW % 8.61 ACRES
NE % SE % 4.34 ACRES
NW % SE % 38.19 ACRES
SW % SE % 8.51 ACRES
SECTION 25

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M.
Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A, Refore water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a totalizing flow meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director at each point of
appropriation. The permittee shall maintain the meter or
measuring device in good working order.

B. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the amount of
water used each month, and shall submit a report which
includes the recorded water use measurements to the Department
annually or more frequently as may be reguired by the
Director. Further, the Director may require the permittee to
report general water-use information, including the place and
nature of use of water under the permit. - ,

C. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where any meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to

submit alternative measuring and reporting procedures for
review and approval.
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Use of water under authority of this permit may be regulated if analysis
of data available after the permit is issued discloses that the
appropriation will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary
to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in
gquantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as of
the priority date of the right or as those gquantities may be
subsegquently reduced.

Prior to using water from any well listed on this permit, the permittee
shall ensure that the well has been assigned an OWRD Well Identification
Number (Well ID tag), which shall be permanently attached to the well.
The Well ID shall be used as a reference in any correspondence regarding
the well, including any reports of water use, water level, or pump test
data.

The Department requires the water user to obtain, from a qualified
individual (see below), and report annual static water levels for each
well on the permit. The static water level shall be measured in the
month of March. Reports shall be submitted to the Department within 30
days of measurement.

The permittee shall report an initial March static water-level
measurement once well construction is complete and annual measurements
thereafter. Annual measurements are required whether or not the well is
used. The first annual measurement will establish a reference level
against which future measurements will be compared. However, the
Director may establish the reference level based on an analysis of other
water-level data. The Director may require the user to obtain and report
additional water levels each year if more data are needed to evaluate
the agquifer system.

All measurements shall be made by a certified water rights examiner,
registered professional geologist, registered professional engineer,
licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by the Construction
Contractors Board. Measurements shall be submitted on forms provided by,
or specified by, the Department. Measurements shall be made with
equipment that is accurate to at least the standards specified in OAR
690-217-0045. The Department requires the individual performing the
measurement to:

A. Associate each measurement with an owner’s well name or number
and a Department well log ID; and

B. Report water levels to at least the nearest tenth of a foot as
depth-to-water below ground surface; and

C. Specify the method of measurement; and

D. Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations

reported to the Department.
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The water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume of
withdrawal from, the well(s) i1f any of the following events occur:

A. Annual water-level measurements reveal an average water-level
decline of three or more feet per year for five consecutive
years; or

B. Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline
of 15 or more feet in fewer than five consecutive years; or

C. Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline
of 25 or more feet; or

D. Hydraulic interference leads to a decline of 25 or more feet

in any neighboring well with senior priority.

The period of restricted use shall continue until the water level rises
above the decline level which triggered the action or the Department
determines, based on the permittee's and/or the Department's data and
analysis, that no action is necessary because the aquifer in question
can sustain the observed declines without adversely impacting the
resource or causing substantial interference with senior water rights.
The water wuser shall not allow excessive decline, as defined in
Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of use under
this permit. If more than one well is involved, the water user may
submit an alternative measurement and reporting plan for review and
approval by the Department.

Each well with a pump shall be equipped with a dedicated 3/4-inch
diameter (minimum) water-level measurement tube, separate from other
methods of measuring the water level such as airlines or transducers.
The annual water-level measurement from each well required (as described
above) shall be measured through the measuring tube(s).

Drill cuttings shall be collected at the permitted wells and any test
holes. Samples shall be collected at ten-foot intervals and at changes
in lithology. All data collection shall be supervised by a registered
professional geologist.

At least one long-term aguifer test shall be conducted to examine
interference with nearby wells, agquifer boundaries, the ability of the
wells to supply the requested amount, and aquifer properties. A data
collection plan shall be submitted to the Department for approval prior
to the commencement of any aguifer test. The test shall be conducted at
a constant rate for a minimum of 72 hours. Water-level drawdown and
recovery measurements shall be made in the pumped well and in at least
one additional well, if available. The aquifer test shall be completed
no later than six months after the first well is drilled. 211 data
collection related to the agquifer test shall be supervised by a
registered professional geologist.
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STANDARD CONDITIONS

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

If the number, location, source, or construction of any well deviates
from that proposed in the permit application or reguired by permit
conditions, this permit may be subject to cancellation, unless the
Department authorizes the change in writing.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages Jjunior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

The well(s) -shall Dbe constructed in accordance with the General
Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.
The works shall be eguipped with a usable access port, and may also
include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times.

If the riparian area is disturbed in the process of developing a point
of appropriation, the permittee shall be responsible for restoration and
enhancement of such riparian area in accordance with ODFW’s Fish and
Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-415. For purposes of
~mitigation, the ODFW Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and
Standards, OAR 635-415, shall be followed.

The use may be restricted if the quality of downstream waters decreases
to the point that those waters no longer meet existing state or federal
water quality standards due to reduced flows.

Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of
rotation in the use of water and such agreement is placed in writing and
filed by such water users with the watermaster, and such rotation system
does not infringe upon such prior rights of any water user not a party
to such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water
according to such agreement.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit to the Water Resources Department the results of a pump test
meeting the Department's standards for each point of appropriation
(well), unless an exemption has been obtained in writing under OAR 690-
217. The Director may require water-level or pump-test data every ten
years thereafter.
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This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use assocdiated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

Completion of construction and application of the water shall be made
within five years of the date of permit issuance. If beneficial use of
permitted water has not been made before this date, the permittee may
submit an application for extension of time, which may be approved based
upon the merit of the application.

Within one year after making beneficial use of water, the permittee
shall submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report,
prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner.

Issued June /2, 2010

for Phillip C. Ward, Director
Water Resources Department
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF DESCHUTES
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO
KENNETH BURBANK
2101 MAIN ST
BAKER CITY, OR 97814
The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.
APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-18147
SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 1, WELL 2, WELL 3, AND WELL 4 IN DRY RIVER BASIN
PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 320.0 ACRES
MAXTMUM RATE/VOLUME: 2.67 CFS
PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31
DATE OF PRIORITY: OCTOBER 13, 2015

WELL LOCATIONS:

WELL 1: SW % NW % SECTION 19, T20S, R17E, W.M.; 3211 FEET NORTH AND
635 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 19

WELL 2: SW % SW % SECTION 19, T20S, R17E, W.M.; 627 FEET NORTH AND
620 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 19

WELL 3: SW % NW % SECTION 30, T20S, R17E, W.M.; 1996 FEET SOUTH AND
628 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 30

WELL 4: SW % SW % SECTION 30, T20S, R17E, W.M.; 671 FEET NORTH AND
624 FEET EAST FROM SW CORNER, SECTION 30

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and
3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each vyear.
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THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS:

SW % NE % 1.56 ACRES
SE %4 NE % 1.56 ACRES
NE % SE % 38.00 ACRES
NW % SE % 40.00 ACRES
SW % SE % 40.00 ACRES
SE % SE % 38.88 ACRES
SECTION 23

SW % NE % 27.82 ACRES
SE % NE % 1.12 ACRES
SW % NW % 1.11 ACRES
SE % NW % 27.79 ACRES
NE % SW % 38.15 ACRES
Nw % SW % 4.36 ACRES
SE % SW % 8.61 ACRES
NE % SE % 4.34 ACRES
NW % SE % 38.19 ACRES
SW % SE % 8.51 ACRES
SECTION 25
TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, W.M.

Measurement devices, and recording/reporting of annual water use

conditions:

A.

Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a totalizing flow meter at each point of
appropriation. The permittee shall maintain the device in good
working order.

The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the device;
provided however, where any device is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

The permittee shall keep a complete record of the volume of
water diverted each month, and shall submit a report which
includes water-use measurements to the Department annually, or
more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further,
the Director may require the permittee to report general water-
use information, including the place and nature of use of water
under the permit.

The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to
submit alternative measuring and reporting procedures for
review and approval.
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Static Water Level Conditions

The Department requires the water user to obtain, from a qualified
individual (see below), and report annual static water levels for each
well on the permit. The static water level shall be measured in the month
of March. Reports shall be submitted to the Department within 30 days of
measurement.

The permittee shall report an 1initial March static water-level
measurement once well construction is complete and annual measurements
thereafter. Annual measurements are required whether or not the well is
used. The first annual measurement will establish a reference level
against which future measurements will be compared. However, the Director
may establish the reference level based on an analysis of other water-
level data. The Director may require the user to obtain and report
additional water levels each year if more data are needed to evaluate the
aquifer system.

All measurements shall be made by a certified water rights examiner,
registered professional geologist, registered professional engineer,
licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by the Construction
Contractors Board. Measurements shall be submitted on forms provided by,
or specified by, the Department. Measurements shall be made with
equipment that is accurate to at least the standards specified in OAR
690-217-0045. The Department requires the individual performing the
measurement to:

A. Associate each measurement with an owner’s well name or number
and a Department well log ID; and

B. Report water levels to at least the nearest tenth of a foot as
depth-to-water below ground surface; and

C. Specify the method of measurement; and

D. Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations

reported to the Department.

The Department may require the discontinuance of groundwater use, or
reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal, from the well(s) if any of the
following events occur:

A. Annual water-level measurements reveal an average water-level
decline of three or more feet per year for five consecutive
years; or

B. Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of
15 or more feet in fewer than five consecutive years; or

C. Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of
25 or more feet; or

D. Hydraulic interference leads to a decline of 25 or more feet in

any neighboring well with senior priority.
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The period of restricted use shall continue until the water level rises
above the decline level which triggered the action or the Department
determines, based on the permittee's and/or the Department's data and
analysis, that no action is necessary because the aquifer in question can
sustain the observed declines without adversely impacting the resource or
causing substantial interference with senior water rights. The water user
shall not allow excessive decline, as defined in Commission rules, to
occur within the agquifer as a result of use under this permit. If more
than one well 1is involved, the water user may submit an alternative
measurement and reporting plan for review and approval by the Department.

Scenic Waterway Condition

Use of water under authority of this permit may be regulated if analysis
of data available after the permit is issued discloses that the
appropriation will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to
maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in quantities
necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as of the priority
date of the right or as those quantities may be subsequently reduced.

Dedicated Measuring Tube Condition

Wells with pumps shall be equipped with a minimum 3/4-inch diameter,
unobstructed, dedicated measuring tube pursuant to figure 200-5 in OAR
690-200. If a pump has been installed prior to the issuance of this
permit, and if static water levels and pumping levels may be measured
using an electrical tape, then the installation of the measuring tube can
be delayed until such time that water levels cannot be measured or the
pump is repaired or replaced.

Well Construction Conditions

The Department’s Groundwater Section must be notified 10 days prior to
the beginning of construction of the first well.

Drill cuttings shall be collected at the permitted wells and any test
holes. Samples shall be collected at ten-foot intervals and at changes
in 1lithology. Data collection shall be supervised by an Oregon
Registered Geologist.

At least one long-term aquifer test shall be conducted to examine
interference with nearby users, aquifer boundaries, the ability of the
wells to supply the requested amount, and aquifer properties. A data
collection plan shall be submitted for Department approval before
testing. The test shall be conducted at a constant rate for a minimum of
72 hours. Water-level drawdown and recovery measurements shall be made
in the pumped well, and must be made in at least one additional well.
Data collection shall be supervised by an Oregon Registered Geologist.
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Well Identification Tag Condition

Prior to using water from any well listed on this permit, the permittee
shall ensure that the well has been assigned an OWRD Well Identification
Number (Well ID tag), which shall be permanently attached to the well.
The Well ID shall be used as a reference in any correspondence regarding
the well, including any reports of water use, water level, or pump test
data.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result in
action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

If the number, location, source, or construction of any well deviates
from that proposed in the permit application or required by permit
conditions, this permit may be subject to cancellation, unless the
Department authorizes the change in writing.

If substantial interference with surface water or a senior water right
occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit,
then use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced
and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the
Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action to
mitigate the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

The well(s) shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with the
General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Supply
Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port
adequate to determine water-level elevation in the well at all times.

If the riparian area is disturbed in the process of developing a point of
appropriation, the permittee shall be responsible for restoration and
enhancement of such riparian area 1in accordance with ODFW’'s Fish and
Wildlife Habitat Mitigation ©Policy OAR 635-415. For purposes of
mitigation, the ODFW Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and
Standards, OAR 635-415, shall be followed.

The use may be restricted if the quality of downstream waters decreases
to the point that those waters no longer meet state or federal water
quality standards due to reduced flows.

Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of
rotation in the use of water and such agreement is placed in writing and
filed by such water users with the watermaster, and such rotation system
does not infringe upon such prior rights of any water user not a party to
such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according
to such agreement.
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Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit to the Water Resources Department the results of a pump test
meeting the Department's standards for each point of appropriation
(well), unless an exemption has been obtained in writing under OAR 690-
217. The Director may require water-level or pump-test data every ten
years thereafter.

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user 1is advised that new regulations may require the use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance
with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

Construction of the well shall be made within five years of the date of
permit issuance. The deadline to begin construction may not be extended.
This permit 1is subject to cancellation proceedings 1f the begin
construction deadline is missed.

Complete application of the water shall be made within five years of the
date of permit issuance. If beneficial use of permitted water has not
been made before this date, the permittee may submit an application for
extension of time, which may be approved based upon the merit of the
application.

Within one year after making beneficial use of water, the permittee shall
submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report,
prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner.

Issued Cr728&2 27 20/

5 ol Mot -

E. Timothy Wallin, Water Rights Program Manager
for Thomas M. Byler, Director
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